Dragon’s Tale 1970



. « oA

ot

\

|
|

iR

" L
T

e
+ “aF¥e

| Théf97 0 Dragon’s Tal .

Argos, Indiana

R ___

R
' f
|l-—l
_-_l
1
|
-
¥
- J_' i
3 I
I I !
2 £ :

B Y, o




b5 8 pans s MR it~ o
'.u-ﬂ!"_*_”#’. ‘lﬂ

S

—

Table of contents

ORGANIZATIONS " . . 00l s i 20
ATHBLETIOS 50 5 e ol v sh ke ke 40
ACADEMICE . 5 ' 0 vke aiv o b 35
FORMAL ALBUM ™ s Sie ol ot e 68
ADNERTISING - s M ittty 102

118

e

el TR
g

B

:&mp
'MQ;;




Fhis... isArgos

Getting up at seven to get
ready for school . . . standing
in the cold watching a soccer
game . . . ordering class rings

. selling Sunshine candy . . .
crying at graduation . . . be-
coming a senior at long last

THIS IS ARGOS

This is a portrait of the perfect student. Believe
it or pot, it's true.

If it's any help at all, green eye shadow highlights my
sparkling, big, brown eyes.

Peg, we don't allow screaming under the trophy case,
and you know we always obey the rules.




A time of life

that comes but once

What's it like being a student these
days? The older generation is always
telling you that it's the best time of
your life, but what's so great about
getting up at seven on a cold winter
morning and waiting for a bus that's
20 minutes late? It's well known that
everybody loves staying up all night
doing a term paper that's due the next
day.

Years from now when we're old and
gray, we'll think of the friendships that
were formed, and the pride we felt when
report cards came out with all A's and
B's. If you stop and think about it,
school's not really too bad .

I didn't know cows gave chocolate milk. I wonder if
it was a brown cow that did it.

Talk about the blahs, man they've got it . . . This is a
typical Argos happening.

I bet I know what's in the
box. I bet it is a big brown
toad with warts all over its
body.




What would it be like to be buried in a mountain of
popcorn and be forced to eat yourself out?

- - I bet I beat you even if you are bigger than I
a - T
- h

This is what you do when you haven't any ambition
but a lot that needs to be done.

Isn't it great being a physics student and learning how
all those neat thig-a-ma-jigs work.




s

- o
ey

b |







Juniors are successful in first play

The Junior class presented "The
Hoosier Schoolmaster', on October 17,
1969, under the direction of Mrs.
Phoebe Heishman. The central theme
of the play revolved around the prob-
lems of a young school teacher in the
hills of southern Indiana. His biggest
problem is convincing the local people
that education is important

CAST
Mrs. Means . . . . Pam Weissert
Hannah Thompson . Linda Hittle
Ralph Hartsook . . Richard Ritter

Bud Means . . . . Paul Baker
DroSmalk | s Tom Welborn
~ Hank Banta . . . . Jerry Maze
Miranda Means . . Susan Harrell
Shocky: & et s . Colleen Blackford
Betsy Short . . . . Diana Leffert
Squire Hawkins . . Robert Shafer
Martha Hawkins . . Mary Bernero
As Hank Banta, Jerry tries to blame the schoolmaster Ellen Schneider . . Dianne Blocker
for a crime he committed. Hetty Andrews . . . Suzanne O'Dell
Jimmy Pearson . . .Myra Summerlot
Bob Messenger . . .Tad Van Der Weele

People behind the scenes included
Pam Barger, Janis Van Der Weele, Liz
Thacker, Karen Bryan, Kenny Nifong,
Rosemand Bailey, Kandi Grossman,
Kirk Thompson, and Tim Overmyer.

Dr. Small, Tom Welborn, wins the heart of Miranda
Means, Susan Harrell.

Paul carts ole Mrs. Means out of the courtroom.




During breaks at play
practice, Rosemary and Gary
sometimes tended to exag-
gerate their yelling scenes.

Seniors presented crowd pleaser

"Take Your Medicine" was this year's Senior class
play, on April 24, 1970. The three act comedy was
directed by Mrs. John Ridoux.

CAST
Henry K. Dodson .. ........Gary Calhoun
Angela Warren . ... .ou .l Carol Roush
Dr. William Jackson ....... Steve Waechter
Miss Holt . .............. Rosemary Monehen
Patricia Pryor ........... Rhonda Arick
Dorothy Carleton (Dottie) .. .. Linda Roberts
Charlotte Nelson (Lottie) . . . . . Peggy Becker
Jack Benson . .... «+e+4... Ken VanDuyne
Jonathan Puckett .......... Ted Schafer

As a bride to be, Carol introduces her fiance to her
wealthy uncle in hopes he'll leave them his fortune.

Nurses Peg and Linda visit their favorite patient, Ted.

Miss Cordelia Puckett . ... ... Cathy Burkett
Miss Dovie Finkledink . ... ... Karen Everdon
1671 T 1 e ol IS R A Cheryl Grossman
Hoofendyke (demented patient). .Bill Voreis
Twoold maids. .....,...... Janet Stults
Nancy Hess
Woman ............... Kathy Everdon
Little: davglter . < oo cv e = & o1 Marsha Zeider

Some of the people lending a hand back stage
were: Don Thompson, John Bernero, Steve Wagner, Ed
McKee, Harold Potter, Jo Smith, Becky Sherer, Chuck
Hagan, Allis Teegarden, Sally Williams, Judy Gross-
man, Barb McGriff, and Gale Gibbons.




Which way did he go?

Now's your big chance, Mike, don't blow it. With all
that attention, you've got to make good.

As the pole gets lower,
the line thins out, and
people realize how agile

they aren't.

With the planning and help of their
sponsors, Mrs. Hindman, Miss Jones,
and Mr . Weybright, the seventh and
eighth grade each enjoyed two parties
this year. Both grades traveled to the
Rochester Rink for a tumble-filled
evening of skating, plus, each class
planned a Halloween party that was held
at the school. One of the prizes given at
the Halloween party was for the most
far-out or original costume. Many games
were played like the old traditional con-
test of bobbing for apples.




How about if we all form a circle and do a little Okay Pam, keep your hands up and don't try any-
square dancing . . . Everybody loves to square dance, thing funny 'cause you're covered.
right ?

Students visit Snoopy and a carnival

On October 22, the high school stu-
dents were invited to become Peanuts
for the evening and join Charlie Brown
and the Great Pumpkin celebrate Hal-
loween. Some of the highlights of the
evening were the presentation of the
Charlie Brown award, the pie-eating
contest, and the analyses by Lucy.

"Step right up and break the balloons"
was one of the cries that could be heard
at the school on April 10, The fresh-
men invited the high school students to
join in the fun and come to a carnival.

Congratulations Lucy on winning the Charlie Brown
award. You're really looking good.




Students are entertained

Janis finds science can be a hair raising experience.

Band and choir combined talents to present the
Easter Convocation as well as many other per-
formances.




and gain knowledge

The New Hope Singers was the first
convocation of the 1969-70 school year.
They were followed by Kenneth Goodman,
a famous organist. In the spring "This
Atomic World" was presented. Mr. Am-
bron explained the structure of the atom,
the use of a geiger counter, and later
visited the science classes.

Students again attended the Concert
Series at CMA. In the fall selections were
heard by the Indianapolis Symphony Or -
chestra. The Paul Winter Consort pre-
sented a program ranging from blues to
classic. Various fencing styles and the
development of stage duels was demon-
strated by Rod Colbin.

Student talent and pep was displayed
during convocations and pep rallies. Band,
choir, and speech class performed
frequently.

National Honor Society sponsored a
Careers' Day program in April. Mr.
Roach served as the keynote speaker dur-
ing the opening session. Various fields
were represented in the three periods that
followed.

Fans managed to get Harry soaked when they raised
the volume high enough at the pep rally.

- v *
] »

Queen Geraldine was chosen over her two lovely rivals.
Could it be because of her flair with clothes?

These are some of the busy people who took time out
to speak for Careers' Day classes.




-

ey .M

There were stars in some eyes as well as the decora-
tions.

"Love Makes the World Go Round" was
the theme of the first winter formal spon-
sored by the Sunshine Society. A band
from LaVille furnished the music from
eight to eleven that night. Liz Thacker,
Peg Becker, and Teresa Voreis headed
the decoration, refreshment, and clean-
up committees and helped to make it a
success.

The lobby was transformed into a
"Hawaiian Paradise'" for the spring Sun-
shine dance on February 21. Jill Hooker
headed the decoration committee which
concocted palm trees and grass shacks.
The refreshment committee was headed
by Pam Roberts. The Gremlins furnished
the music during the evening.

Thanks to all the hardworking Sunshine
girls and sponsors who made both dances
huge successes.,

Carol and Don willingly pose for the photographer at
the spring formal.

I wish just once you would dance with me, John.




These juniors take a break.
They've got a long night
ahead of them.

On May 9 junior and senior couples
entered the world of 2001 which proved to
be an Odyssey of Love. At nine o'clock
that evening students entered a lobby
which had been transformed by glittering
stars, flashing computers, and friendly
rockets. The Cambridge Five provided
the music during the evening. At twelve
everyone was headed for the After Prom.

Thanks to the hard work of the juniors,
May 9 will long be remembered by the
seniors.

Steve and Bev seem to be enjoying their last prom.

"Papa' Soudah, Mrs. Soudah, and Mr. Soudah all sat
at the head table. "Papa" was the after-dinner speaker. 4




American Legion Citizen-
ship Awards went to Steve
Rowe, Teri VanDerWeele,
Janet Stults, and John Ber-
nero. Janet also received
the DAR Award.

Karen Everdon on the left was the recipient of the
School English and French Awards while sister Kathy
received the American Legion Language Arts Award
and the School Spanish Award.

SEATED are award winners Liz Warner, Algebra II;
Nancy Hess, American Legion Math and Science
Awards; and Darlene Mikesell, General Math.
STANDING are Rich Leeper, School Science Award;

Gary Tucker, Geometry; and Randy Warner, Alge-~
bra I.




oot

Left to right: Karen Everdon, School Social Studies
Award; Tad VanDerWeele, U.S. History Award; and
Nancy Watts, World History Award.

js BN Girls' and Boys' State delegates include JoEllen
B ' | Castleman; Mary Bernero, Alt,; Richard Ritter; Tad
VanDerWeele; Steve Reid, Alt.; and Paul Baker, Alt.

-

Home Economics winners included Nancy Hess, Betty \
The American Legion Cheerleader Award went to Pam Crocker Homemaker of Tomorrow; Cathy Burkett,
Barger and the Sportsmanship Award went to Harold Senior Home Economics Award; and Doris Graber,
Graber. School Home Economics Award.




Fifty-six Seniors

It looks like any other gathering in the hall, but this I
time it happens to be their last. :

When we walk out of here we'll be alumni. It's some- Emotions are at a high point as the graduates con-
what frightening, but pretty great just the same. gregate in the lobby to receive congratulations.




don caps and gowns

May 24, 1970. A day which will long
be remembered by the 56 seniors who
graduated. It was a day which signified a
beginning as well as an ending.

It was the end of short noon hours,
over -flowing lockers, cramming for tests,
convocations, term papers, and proms.
The seniors will no longer be hurrying to
their table at noon and the trophy case will
pass into the hands of another class. They
won't be walking down the not quite wide
enough halls next year or starting when
the timer blows at a basketball game.

And before long, they won't even be
missed as other classes come forward to
take their place.

Their future is bright! Many of them
are going on to college or vocational
schools and some have picked up scholar-
ships along the way. But no matter where
they are or what they do they will leave
their mark on the world.

Graduation will stay in the minds of
many . Not necessarily because of the
diploma, but because of the wonderful
memories it brings to mind.

It's hard to know just how
like this.

you do feel at a moment

John Bernero speaks on the
Younger Generation while
valedictorian, Nancy Hess,
and co-salutatorians,
Karen and Kathryn Ever-
don, look on.

<y







This. . . Is Argos in Organizations
Rushing to meet a deadline.. . .
winning the GAA basketball

championship 4 years in a row
(huh, seniors!) . .. calling last

minute meetings. .. planning
Careers’Day . . . practicing for

the FFA Sweetheart Contest

I had it first. No, you didn't. I had it first, and it's my
ball anyway.

It's hard work putting out a newspaper, but we all ap-
preciate the finished product.

Work . . . Work . . . Work. Diane, you say you've got
an "Excedrin" headache?




Sweetheart candidates in-
cluded Pam Weissert; Liz
Thacker; Pam Barger, who
won; Linda Roberts, 1969
Chapter Sweetheart; and
Rosemand Bailey.

Ken VanDuyne, DeKalb Award Winner, is seen ac-
cepting the Senior Scholarship Award at the Parent
and Son Banquet.

A rendition of "Sugartime" charmed the audience
and earned Pam Barger the title of 1970 Chapter
Sweetheart.

22




Achievement dominates FFA in 1969-70

The fair stand keeps FFA members
busy during the summer. They also have
gone on several field trips and worked
on a Foundation Fund Drive to earn
money for the FFA Leadership Center
being built in Trafalgar, Indiana.

Members also participated in judging
contests . Argos Crop Judging teams
took first and second place and cap-
tured seven of the top eight individual —_—
placings at the county level. Roy Ed-
wards was the high individual in the
Forestry Judging Contest. Dom Thomp-
son was second high individual in the
county Dairy Judging Contest and will go
on to district contest.

Thomas Rough was the guest speaker
at the Parent and Son Banquet held April
6. Awards were presented to Dan Vo- President Bill Voreis earned the Star Chapter Farmer
reis, Star Sophomore; Mike Houin, Star T SOLSIG Wi, SODSOE UG
Greenhand; and Mike Rensberger,

Chapter Scholarship.

FFA, Left to right ROW 1: S. Blackford; L. Roberts, McFarland, D. Gilley, M. Houin, ]. Kolar, D. Oaks,
1969 Chapter Sweetheart; D. Gibbons, R. Edwards; D. Middaugh. ROW 3: T. Keb, C. Hagenbush, K. Key-
Sec., K. Nifong; Pres., B. Voreis; lst Vice-Pres., K. ser, L. Redinger, S. Jennings, D. Keyser, A. Blocker,
VanDuyne; Treas., H. Graber; D. Voreis, H. Sullivan. M. Rensberger, D. Thompson, R. Harrington.

ROW 2: Advisor, C. Redinger; K. Irwin, A. Crum, R.

23




FTA, Left to right ROW 1: ]J. Hooker, P. Barger, L.
Luty, J. VanDerWeele; Treas., P. Weissert; Sec., C.
Roush; Pres., R. Arick; Vice-Pres., R. Monehen;
Area 3 Vice-Pres., S. Waechter; T. Voreis, V. Cal-
houn, S, Umbaugh, J. VonEhr. ROW 2: M. Jones, W.
Potter, L. Roberts, C. Burkett, P. Becker, C. Shoe-

maker, M. Smiley, D, Kaufman, P. Grossman, A, Cop-
len, D. Hagan, P. Leland. ROW 3: P. Wagner, M.
Bernero, ]. Berkheiser, R. Edmonds, G. Tucker, D.
Waechter, S. Wagner, C. Hagan, B. Voreis, H. Potter,
S. Kendall, D. Roberts.

Hopeful teachers look to the future

FTA members board the bus bound for the trip home
from Purdue University.

24

With the help of two fine sponsors,
Mrs. Hindman and Miss Mendel, the
Argos Chapter of Future Teachers went
into action this year. The chapter
planned and sponsored a chili supper,
the proceeds from which went into the
Scholarship Fund. Adding to the Scholar -
ship Fund is a project that is passed on
from year to year. The Fund is set up
to aid the most active college-bound
senior members with their college ex-
penses. For the past few years the Fu-
ture Teachers have also sponsored coat
checks at all of the home basketball
games. At the end of the year, as sort
of a reward for all their hard work, the
members are given a day off from school
to go on an educational field trip. This
year the chapter chose to tour the Purdue
campus at Lafayette.

At the FTA State Conventnion this
year, our local Future Teachers chapter
was awarded an Honorary Chapter cer-
tificate and emblem.




President Rhonda Arick struggles with a heavy coat.

Boy, Purdue's sports arena sure is a big place!

The Chapter sponsored an
"all you can eat" chili
supper which satisfied many
hungry people.

25




Helpfulness and kindness to others

Vicki's dad learns the basics of sewing during a mad-
cap evening of "back-to-school".

This was the first year Sunshine used
a point system and chose a Girl of the
Month. At the Ideal Ladies' Party there
was a formal introduction of each Girl of
the Month. The following girls were
chosen on the basis of the highest per-
centage of points for that month: Vickie
Calhoun, October; Jo Ellen Castleman,
November; Dianne Blocker, December:;
Carol Blocker, January; Pam Roberts,
February; Mary Bernero, March; Roxie
Miltenberger, April. For having the
highest percentage of points, Dianne
Roberts was chosen as the Sunshine Girl
of the Year.

The Sunshine girls lives up to their
motto 'Others’' by donating food baskets
to needy families at Thanksgiving and
Christmas . They also made favors for
the teachers, monthly, and for the Nurs-
ing Home, weekly.

The Society presented electric water
coolers and a full length mirror for the
girls' restroom to the school.

SUNSHINE Left to right ROW 1: M. Zeider, B. Houin,
S. Williams, C. Burkett, Corresp. Sec.; M. Bemero,

Vice-Pres.; L. Roberts, Pres.; R. Bailey, Rec. Sec.; P.
Becker, Treas.; K. Everdon, Scrapbook; A. Teegarden.
ROW 2: ]. Stults, R. Monehen, C. Roush, D. Hagan, ].
Warren, B. Sherer, K. Everdon, C. Blocker, N. Hess, ].

26

Smith. ROW 3: P. Leland, ]. Hooker, V. Calhoun, C.
Doherty, F. Hensley, D. Metzger, S. Moose, T. Cow-
ger, T. Voreis, A. Coplen, M, Jones, D. Barger. ROW
4: D. Good, B. Baumgart, ]. Von Ehr, C. Metzger, ]J.
Campbell, P. Weissert, W. Hensley, K. Bryan, D, Lef-
fert, B. Houin.




A formal presentation of
the girls of the month and
the announcement of the
girl of the year highlighted
the Ideal Ladies Party.

Decorating for the Sweetheart Dance isn't work, but
fun.

Sunshine girls joined in and told Dad just what they
would be if not "his girl".

27




NEWSPAPER STAFF Left to right, ROW 1: Copy Edit.,
L. Zehner; S. Williams, R. Dunham, M. Conley, Edit.,
C. Roush; Assoc. Edit., P. Baker; B. Morrill, J. Hooker.
ROW 2: Sport Edit., S. Waechter; L. Wamer, P. Weis-
sert, Pub. Edit., P. Barger; Sports Edit., C. Hagan;

Pub. Edit., T. VanDerWeele; C. Cochran, Pro. Edit.,
G. Gibbons; Art Edit., A. Teegarden; ROW 3: ]. Berk-
heiser, L. Hittle, D. Blocker, M. Bernero, L. Roberts,
P. Becker, C. Shoemaker, C. Blocker, J. VanDerWeele,
Copy Edit., C. Ludwig; not shown: S. Kendall.

Dragon’s roar pictures make headlines

Carol, the editor, soon found that with the advent of
the electrostencil, picture sorting became a problem.

28

The newpaper had a new look this
year . Students were pleasantly sur-
prised by the pictures that appeared in
the paper. Representing the students
and their activities is one of the impor-
tant jobs of a newspaper. Members of
the staff attended high school news -
paper workshops . Rushing to meet
deadlines, the paper always managed
to come out on time.

Concentrate hard; you don't want to make any mis-
takes.




Yearbook changes form with duo-tones.

The sound of typing echoing through
the north hall on Monday nights, in-
dicated that the yearbook staff was hard
at work. The desks in Mr. McLean's
room were strewn with pictures, lay-
outs, and copy. The last few weeks were
filled with doubts that the yearbook
would ever get finished in time. The
last page was finally completed with
sighs of relief. The staff eagerly
awaited the arrival of the finished
product.

Hard at work as usual, Pam and Rhonda disturb the
sound of silence on Monday nights as they finish
another page.

How did I ever get into this! wonders Mr. McLean,
the yearbook adviser, as he hopefully awaits the last

page.

YEARBOOK STAFF Left to
right, ROW 1: R, Arick, R.
Monehen, Edit., N. Hess; B.
MeGriff, P. Rich, ]. Gross-
man. ROW 2: Phot., R.
Rowe, G. Calhoun, T.
Schafer, ]. Bernero, H. Pot-
ter, D. Waechter, K. Ever-
don.

29




FHA Left to right ROW 1: D. Graber, Treas., D. Campbell, B. Sherer. ROW 3: R. Dunham, C. Burkett,
Blocker; Pres., C. Blocker; Vice-Pres., R. Miltenber- C. Ludwig, J. Brown, J. Lowry, D. O'Connor, P.

ger, L. Thacker, A. Stafford. ROW 2: ]. Hooker, D. Becker, N. Hess.

Good, C. Cochran, L. Roberts, C. Montgomery, J.

FHA members build for the future

This year is the 25th anniversary of
the Future Homemakers of America, and
the first full year for the Argos Chapter.
Their objective is to promote communi -
cations for the enrichment of human re-
lationships .

Under the guidance of Mrs. Schmidlapp,
the Chapter Advisor, and Mrs. Blocker,
the Chapter Mother, the members
planned a varied program for the year.

Mrs. Weissert demonstrates cake decorating for the
girls.

An absorbing tour of Felke Florists was enjoyed by the
girls and their sponsors in the spring.

30




Students give

service with a smile

Taking time from study halls, the
office girls and the librarians get ex-
perience and a first-hand look at how to
keep matters organized and running
smoothly.

Peeking in files is only one of their many tasks. Left
to Right--K. McPherron, K. Everdon, L. Hittle.

Busy office girls keep on their toes. Left to Right--].
" Grossman, C. Burkett, M. Zeider.

Helpful librarians take a
break. Left to right ROW 1:
V. Levesque, K. Oviatt, B.
McGriff, S. Kendall. ROW
2: D. Graber, L. Holderman,
C. Ludwig.

31




NATIONAL HONOR SOCIETY, Left to right ROW 1: D, ter, C. Roush, M. Summerlot, N. Hess, ]J. Castleman,
Blocker, B. Pletcher, Sec., T. VanDerWeele; Vice- R. Arick, K. Everdon. ROW 3: G. Robinson, C. Hagan,
Pres., ]J. VanDerWeele; Pres., J. Stults; Treas., J. D. Thompson, S. Reid, E. McKee, R. Leeper, P. Baker.
Grossman; E. Warner, K. Everdon. ROW 2: S. Waech-

STUDENT COUNCIL, Left to right ROW 1: T. Rowe, Baumgart, P. Leland, J. Sherer, P. Smith. ROW 3: G.
Vice-Pres., D. Thompson; Pres., ]. Bernero; Sec., M. Scheetz, R. Edmonds, H. Ghrist, D. Shafer, L. McKee,
Bernero; K. Kaufman. ROW 2: M. Summerlot, B. S. Rowe.

32




Organizations build 4 =

spirit and leaders I

National Honor Society sponsored a
Careers' Day this year. Students found it
hard to choose only three careers from
the wide selection that was offered. The B
Armed Forces' session was especially -4
enjoyed by the girls. : -3
Student Council worked hard to plan a
successful Homecoming. Everyone
cheered as Don obligingly kissed Peg
again for the photographer.
Pep Club had a new point system this
year, and awarded a spirit trophy to the
class with the most spirit at each game.
Even tears couldn't drown the irrepres- Pep club members are spellbound by a tense moment
sible Argos spirit after a lUSil’lg game. at a home basketball game. :

PEP CLUB, Left to right ROW 1: P, Barger, P. Wagner, R. Bailey, P. Roberts, L.
Thacker, S. Umbaugh, J. VanDerWeele, V. Calhoun. ROW 2: C. Blocker, N.
Hess, L. Roberts, C. Roush, C. Burkett, J. Smith, R. Monehen, P. Becker, R.
Arick. ROW 3: C. Cochran, L. Hittle, K. McPherron, C. Metzger, T. Voreis, P.
Weissert, J. Castleman, J. Stults. ROW 4: D. Good, S. Hammond, D. Hagan, A.
Coplen, C. Shoemaker, J. Wakeland, A. Welborn, D. Blocker. ROW 5: M. Jones,
D. Davis, D. Barger, M. Smiley, C. Montgomery, D. Roberts, ]J. Sherer, ]J.
Hooker. ROW 6: B. Baumgart, J. Grolich, P. DePue, J. Von Ehr, L. Luty, D.
Martens, D. Metzger, R. Dunham. ROW 7: D. Spohn, B. Thompson, M. Metzger,
K. Thompson, T. VanDerWeele, L. Warner, L. Justus, S. Kendall. ROW 8: D.
Calhoun, P. Smith, K. Bryan, P. Stockberger, P. Quimby, R. Montgomery, R.
Hooker, G. Ward. ROW 9: K. Jones, K. Kaufman, ]J. Roberts.

33




GAA adds soccer to its schedule

Myrna and Jody discover that in order to be a member
of G.A.A. freshmen must suffer through initiation.

Soccer was added to the list of ac-
tivities this year in G.A.A. For the
first time, the teams found out that
soccer is quite a rough sport! The Jun-
iors won with a record of 5--1.

The Seniors were the winners of
basketball. A record of 6--0 clinched
the title. The Senior's team has been
undefeated in four years of basketball.

Serving as sports heads were: Cathy
Burkett, soccer; Cindy Metzger, bowling;
Barb Johnson, volleyball; Linda Palmer,
skating; and Carol Roush, basketball.

To help the girls earn points for
numeral, sweaters, and plaques; nights
for testing were held for the first time
this year.

Keeping things running smoothly, and
suggesting new ideas was a new sponsor,
Mrs. Konnie McCaffree.

G.A.A. Left to right: ROW 1: M. Zeider, B. Johnson,
C. Roush, D. Hagan, Sec.; R. Monehen, Pres.; R.
Bailey, Vice-Pres.; D. Leffert, Treas.; K. Everdon, A.
Teegarden. ROW 2: J. Stults, B. Houin, S. Williams,
C. Burkett, R. Arick, L. Roberts, K. Everdon, P.
Becker, N. Hess, J. Smith. ROW 3: C. Grossman, J.
Grossman, V. Calhoun, C. Doherty, J. Warren, D.
Metzger, M. Bernero, T. Voreis, A. Coplen, B. Mc-
Criff, M. Jones. ROW 4: ]J. Hooker, ]J. Von Ehr, C.
Metzger, K. Oviatt, P. Weissert, R. Powell, K. Bryan,

T. Cowger, B. Houin, B. Andrews, D. Barger. ROW 5:
P. Leland, S. Umbaugh, M. Stockton, D. Gregory, L.
Warner, ]J. Brown, B. Pletcher, P. Grossman, ]J. Wake-
land, N. McGriff, L. Thacker. ROW 6: B. Baumgart, D.
Blocker, S. Kendall, D. Starkey, D. Davis, D. Martens,
P. Roberts, L. Luty, D. Graber, D. Mikesell, G. Leves-
que, K. McPherron. ROW 7: D. Hayn, P. DePue, J.
Grolich, L. Bauman, S. Harrell, L. Palmer, P. Wag-
ner, C. Shoemaker, M. Smiley, D. Roberts, J. Sherer,
D. Kaufman, C. Montgomery, ]J. VanDerWeele.




Intramurals took over Wednesdays

After an exciting and tiring game of basketball, you're ready to just sit and
watch for awhile.

Intramurals was again offered as an
extracurricular activity for boys. Intra-
murals gives guys who don't go out for
sports a time to relax and compete with
each other in many different sports.

The winners of the volleyball cham-
pionship were: Jeff Sherwood, Jim Treber,
Jim Davis, Larry Rice, and Hank Ghrist.

Dan Becker, Chuck Hagenbush, Dave
Patton, Bob Montgomery, Bill Mueller,
and Bill Voreis won the basketball title.

At the end of the ping pong tournament
Steve Waechter was in first place and
Ernie Johnson came in second.

Handball is also played in Intramurals.

Weston looks like he's ready to conquer the world;
would you believe a ping pong game?

35




Bands furnish entertainment

The Senior Band donned new uniforms
this year. Among the newcomers to the
ranks was the director, Miss Wanda Jones.
As in the past, the band performed at all
the basketball games and at the three
seasonal concerts.

The Junior Band traveled to contest
March 21 and brought home a second
rating of excellent.

Leading the Senior Band again this year is senior They played "The Stripper", "One, Two, Three,
Nancy Hess. Four" .

SENIOR BAND left to right: R. Pletcher, ]J. Castleman, Leland, K. Grossman, M. H_ouin, R. Warner, R. Ed—‘
J. VonEhr, C. Doherty, D. Leffert, N. Hess, D. Adams. wards, G. Tucker, B. McGriff, S. Harrell. ROW 4: K.
ROW 2: S. Kendall, S. Umbaugh, C. Grossman, W. Nifong, C. Shoemaker, J. S}?erer, D. Martens, D.
Potter, D. Kaufman, B. Johnson, A. Crum, S. Jennings, Hagan, B. Montegomery, Miss Jones, R. Monehen, A.
P. Rich. ROW 3: M. Jones, L. Luty, P. Weissert, D. Welborn.

Doherty, R. Ritter, ]J. Berkheiser, R. Edmonds, P.

36




PEP BAND Left to right ROW 1: C. Shoemaker, D. Hagan, K. Nifong, J. Berk-
heiser. ROW 2: D. Martens, B. McGriff, C. Grossman, R. Ritter, B. Montgomery.
ROW 3: P. Leland, L. Luty, J. Castleman. ROW 4: P. Rich, K. Grossman, S.
Harrell, W. Potter, G. Tucker, R. Edmonds.

JUNIOR BAND Left to right: L. McKee, D. Calhoun, L. Thompson, C. Smith, C. Irwin, ]J. Brown, J.

K. Jones, J. Mechling, L. Solomon, D. Harrell, T. Becker, R. Holloway, C. Flagg, W. Reese, C. Smith,
VanDerWeele, T. Ghrist, A. Mechling. ROW 2: C. J. DeWitt, L. Luty, J. Fishburn, B. Blackford, R. Crum,
Nifong, D. Golden, S. Yoder, S. Rowe, T. Tucker, D. D. Andrews, K. Blackford, B. Jennings. ROW 4: ].
Sherer, T. Edwards, R. Grossman, J. Castleman, T. Oaks, J. Summerlot, M. Weissert, P. Smith, P.
Edmonds, K. Kaufman. ROW 3: A, Adams, ]J. Graber, O'Connor, Miss Jones, K. Dunham.

37




MIXED CHORUS Left to right ROW 1: W. Hensley, R.

Arick, J. Hooker, V. Calhoun, K. Oviatt, L. Rice, B.
Couger, R. Harrington, K. Irwin, K. Hagenbush, P.
Weissert, L. Zehner, T. Cowger, M. Jones, P. Leland.

ROW 2: K. Bryan, L. Hittle, M. Bernero, P. Barger, C.

Roush, K. VanDuyne, G. Tucker, G. Shenefield, D.
Sherwood, D. Waechter, R. Monehen, C. Grossman,
B. McGriff, A. Welborn, ]J. Warren, D, Blocker, R.
Miltenberger, R. Bailey. ROW 3: M. Smiley, M.

Summerlot, N. McGriff, D. Roberts, P. Roberts, S.
Waechter, D. Becker, H. Potter, P. Baker, A. Coplen,
T. Voreis, K. Grossman, C. Blackford, G. Levesque,
S. Umbaugh, R. Dunham. ROW 4: N. Hess, J. Stults,
D. Adams, L. Roberts, D. Thompson, R. Ritter, B.
Voreis, D. Doherty, ]J. Sherwood, D. Kaufman, C.
Shoemaker, P. Wagner, ]. VanDerWeele, J. Castle-
man, S. Harrell, L. Luty, P. Rich.

It’s fun, it’s work, it’s chorus

We really do "wanna go long with you." Whether it
be to performances for churches, clubs, concerts, or
contest.

The 80 some members of Girls Chorus
and Mixed Chorus performed at all of the
convocations and at three concerts during
the year. Girls Chorus delighted the kids
with their multi-colored balloons while
singing "Come to the Fair'" at the Winter
Concert.

Singin' Sixteen rated a first at District
Contest singing "A Little White Hen".
They then went on to State Contest where
they earned another first. '"Take Me
Along" was almost always requested when
they entertained the various local organ-
izations.

Practice is what brings about the final product, music.




GIRLS CHORUS: BOTTOM ROW, left to right: W. nor, L. Bauman, L. Roberts, D. Davis, D. Hayn, T.

Hensley, K. Bryan, B. Baumgart, F. Hensley, K. Cowger, C. Blackford, R. Miltenberger. ROW 3: M.

Oviatt, D. Metzger, D. Barger, ]. Wakeland, ]J. Gro- Bernero, M. Smiley, N. McGriff, C. Roush, M. Stock-
lich, B. Andrews, P. DePue, D. Blocker. ROW 2: M. ton, J. Brown, P. Grossman, D. Starkey, P. Wagner, J.
Summerlot, L. Hittle, P. Barger, J. Hooker, D. O'Con- VanDerWeele, T. Voreis, R. Arick.

SINGIN' SIXTEEN: From hood of car, clockwise; H. Potter, C. Roush, R. Ritter,
G. Tucker, J. Castleman, J. VanDerWeele, S. Waechter, R. Arick, N. Hess, ]J.
Stults, R. Monehen, D. Waechter, K. VanDuyne. In car left to right: P. Weis-
sert, P. Baker, J. Sherwood, P. Barger.

39




- -

-

a0 =




Fhis. ..

Practicing after school . .. winning
both NISC trophies. . . losing after

three overtimes. .. taking the

Bi-County cheerleading trophy . ..

sweating . . . being a good sport . . .

drawing Jackson for the third year

in a row for the sectional

The expressions of Coach Snyder and Rich Ritter re-
veal the tempo of the game.

Is Argos in Athletics

Cheering the team on, whether it's behind or out in
front is an important job of all AHS cheerleaders.

The deciding factor of a basketball game is often the
foul -shooting ability of the team.




Dragon Harriers scorch the grass

The Argos Cross Country team showed
great spirit, but had an unsuccessful sea-
son. Harry Potter, the captain of the team,
was voted the most valuable member of

the team.

We
Kewanna 26 29
Culver 19 44
Mentone 31 24
Divine Heart 28 27
Caston 47 51 30 Akron
Knox 38 71 26 Culver
North Liberty 40 63 28 Knox
Oregon Davis 22 51
John Glenn 26 29
Triton 26 31
Bremen 33 75 39 LaCrosse
LaVille 230184

After a hard run, Harry checks his time to see if he has
bettered his record 9:40 on the Argos two mile.

L.--R. KNEELING: C.
Hagan, H. Potter, M. Shoe-
maker, STANDING: C.
Hite, B. Voreis, J. Burkett,
R. Edmonds, T. Zentz.

42




Left--Right KNEELING: ]J. Maze, G. Scheetz, D. Van- Ritter, S. Wagner, D. Becker, K. VanDuyne, S.
Duyne, H. Graber, J. Sherwood, H. Ghrist, D. Thomp- Waechter, D. Thompson, D. Patton, R. Overmyer, T.
son, R. Edwards, S. Jennings, K. Nifong. STANDING: Beam, Mr. Miller, ass't coach.

Mr. Snyder, coach, K. Thompson, M. Sherwood, R.

Team captures conference and tourney trophies

During its first season in the newly
formed Northern Indiana Soccer Confer-
ence, Argos had a record of 6--2--1.
Mike Sherwood, Don Thompson, and David
Patton were chosen for the All-Conference
teams. Goalie, Ralph Overmyer, was
elected most valuable player by his team-
mates and David Patton was chosen as

captain.
Bethany Christian 0 1 Argos
Divine Heart 1 2 Argos
LaLumiere 2 2 Argos
CMA 1 0 Argos
Wawasee 0 1 Argos
Bethany Christian 2 2 Argos
CMA B 4 Argos
Divine Heart 1 1 Argos
Howe 2 3 Argos

Tournament
Howe 1 3 Argos
CMA 0 1 Argos
Prepared for action, Ralph stands ready to defend the
p— goal against would-be scorers.
Balancing on one foot, Don strains to save the ball.
1
L ‘
s AR
.

A "




Varsity was cheered on to a 5—15 season

After several games that ran into
double or triple overtime, many fans
were surprised to find that their hearts
were still beating. Chuck's eighteen
foot shot clinched the South Central
game after a double overtime. Mike
Sherwood, captain of the team, won the
Rebounding Award.

Argos
Oregon-Davis 67 63
Culver 77 78
Mentone 64 56
Kewanna 67 55
Westville 71 69
Oregon-Davis 53 70
Knox 86 48
Akron 89 72
Pierceton 66 45
Bremen S 59
South Central 90 92
North Liberty 79 47
Caston 84 75
John Glenn Bi-C 58 53
LaVille 56 63
CMA 83 79
Triton 67 39
LaCrosse 89 60
Steve Wagner, MVP, charges down the floor. He was ]Oh.ﬂ Glenn 71 69
also chosen for the All County team by the area S.B. Jackson SECT. 63 )

coaches.

VARSITY Left to Right,
ROW 1: S. Wagner, C.
Hagan, T. Zentz, G.
Scheetz, H. Ghrist. ROW 2:
Asst. Coach Weybright, J.
Sherwood, H. Graber, S.
Waechter, R. Ritter, Coach
Snyder. ROW 3: Mgr. H.
Potter, S. Jennings, M. Sher-
wood, J. Treber, R. Ed-
monds, Mgr. S. Kendall,
Mgr. R. Leeper.

44




B-TEAM Left to Right ROW 1: Mgr. K. Nifong, S.
Peltz, J. Burkett, S. Jennings, Mgr. P. Baker. ROW 2:
Mgr. D. Waechter, R. Edwards, D. Thompson, K.

Thompson, G. Scheetz, Coach Weybright. ROW 3: ].
Davis, ]J. Sherwood, R. Edmonds, C. Hite, ]J. Maze.

B-Team knocks out a 13—8 slate

Oregon-Davis
Culver
Mentone
Kewanna
Westville
Oregon-Davis
Knox

Akron
Pierceton
Bremen

South Central
North Liberty
Caston
Culver Bi-C
Triton Bi-C
LaVille

CMA

Triton
LaCrosse
John Glenn

39
46
36
39
34
45
41
57
36
51
49
32
55
32
43
41
44
37
44
42

Argos
41
49
38
47
47
55
49
56
38
43
55
40
51
47
39
34
24
30
45
37

45

Jim stretches up for another rebound.




Left to right ROW 1: G. Scheetz, R. Warner, C. J.
Warstler, M. Shoemaker. ROW 2: Mgr. R. Mont-
gomery, D. Treber, G. Sherwood, D. Gilley, D.

Zentz, M. Smith, L. Vires, G. Shenefield, Coach Wey-

bright.

Freshmen know practice makes perfect

A high flying Dragon scores another field goal.

Oregon-Davis
LaVille
Triton

Akron

Culver
Bremen
Culver Tourn.
John Glenn Tourn.
Divine Heart
Caston
Plymouth
Mentone

John Glenn

49
39
a1
53
30
31
33
47
29
26
49
30
37

They
57
41
41
49
45
47
41
56
47
29
21
36
51

Once again the Freshmen have brought
home the trophy from the Freshmen Tour -
ney which makes a winning streak of four
out five years for the Argos ninth grade

teams.




Jr. High fights hard to win

BOTTOM ROW: left to right, J]. Thompson, T. Ghrist, R. Palmer, R.Wagoner, Mgr. THIRD ROW: M. Davis,
D. Zentz, P. Sherwood, J. Eby, A. Hooker, Coach D. Keele, L. Kendall, C. Hinton, J. Becker, B.
Nellans. SECOND ROW: M. Thompson, Mgr., S. Smiley, A. Mechling.

Barger, D. O'Dell, ]J. Summerlot, L. Bailey, T. Rowe,

KNEELING: J. Rex. ROW 1:
D. Schafer, G. Gordon, M.
Van Duyne. ROW 2: Mr.
Gunter, coach; M. Bur-
roughs, S. Blackford, D.
Sherer, G. Longstreth, G.
DeRuiter. ROW 3: T.
Tucker, M. Roarhig, B.
Bauman, B. Jennings, M.
Weissert, K. Dunham.

47




Rz o
. STty S5
L -— e
:;’.r‘ Xidyo s g
Wl "
2 i
f
.:I
- &
23 { A
B ¥
Y
j'
S
v = -,
g A
-

VARSITY CHEERLEADERS, left to right: Liz Thacker,
Rosemand Bailey, Janis VanDerWeele. TOP: Pam
Barger.

B-TEAM CHEERLEADERS,
left to right: Pam Roberts,
Vickie Calhoun, Penny
Wagner. TOP: Sue Um-
baugh.

48

Rosemand, how about a little shaving creme ? Liz
seems willing enough to do her part.




coveted trophy

Poise, personality, attitude, pep,
skill, and the response of the pep block
were responsible for the awarding of the
Bi-County Cheerleader Trophy to Argos.
The Varsity cheerleaders competed
against squads from seven other schools
for the honor,

Mrs. McCaffree worked with the girls
giving them pointers on improving their
routines. The cheerleaders, with the help
of Mrs. McCaffree, planned Pep Club
meetings and wrote skits for pep rallies.

49

2%
#

FRESHMEN CHEERLEADERS, left to right: Denise
Martens, Joyce Von Ehr, Debbie Davis. BOTTOM:
Lou Ann Luty.

SEVENTH GRADE CHEERLEADERS, left to right:
Krista Jones, Debbie Calhoun, Judy Staner. BOTTOM:
Carolyn Nash.

EIGHTH GRADE CHEER-
LEADERS, left to right:
Jane Rice, Lea Justus.
TOP: Terri VanDerWeele,
Michele Metzgef.




ROW 1: Left to right, R. Edmonds, K. Nifong, A. Pena, D. Gilley, H. Graber, R. Ritter, M. Sherwood, Mr.
H. Potter, J. Berkheiser. ROW 2: L. Rice, S. Jennings, Snyder, coach.

Dragon trackmen gain experience

The Varsity track team chose Rich
Ritter as Most Valuable Player and Harry
Potter as captain. Harry set a new record
of 10:24.4 in the two mile against Oregon-
Davis.

Opponent Argos
Mentone 52 42
Akron 53 42
Triton 99 15
Oregon-Davis 78 43
John Glenn 95 14
Kewanna 67 51

Rich gives it all he's got as he approaches the finish
line. w

Harry fails on his first attempt, but he made it the
second time!

50




Junior High finishes up 3—1

Eighth Grade Left to right
ROW 1: T. Tucker, D.
Sherer, L. McKee, K. Dun-
ham, M, Burroughs, ROW 2:
P. Flynn, G. Longstreth, B.
Jennings, M. Roahrig, Coach
Gunter.

Seventh Grade Left to right ROW 1: ]J. Winterrowd, D. B. Palmer, B. Smiley, M. Thompson. ROW 3: B. Reese,
Q'Dell, J. C. Thompson, ]J. Eby, D. Zentz, M. Potter, D. Keele, C. Hinton, L. Bailey, L. Kendall, ]. Sum-
A. Hooker. ROW 2: M. Davis, P. Sherwood, T. Ghrist, merlot, D. Craft, Coach Gunter.




- Baseball adds to

a busy summer

The Varsity baseball team finished the
season with a 4--7 record. Mike Sherwood
earned the double honor of being elected
Most Valuable Player and captain of the
team.

Opponent Argos
Triton 11 14
John Glenn 10 1
Culver 18 9
Triton 5 4
Oregon-Davis 3 8
Culver 11 7
LaVille 4 3
Oregon-Davis 4 17
Triton 6 5
Baseball isn't all fun and games. Every once and a Plylnouth ) 7 l
while you have to fix up the diamond. Oregon-Daws 1 10

ON THE FLOOR: S. Jen-
nings, J. Burkett. From top
of ladder: ]J. Maze, H. Pot-
ter, D. Doherty. ROW 1: J.
Sherwood, G. Scheetz, ROW
2: T. Peltz, R. Edwards, ].
Davis, M. Shoemaker. ROW
3: Coach Weybright, M.
Sherwood, S. Wagner, R.
Edmonds, H. Ghrist, Coach
Snyder.

52




Left to right ROW 1: M. Hampton, C. ]J. Warstler, Ww. ner, T. Beam, G. Scheetz, C. Hagan,B. Voreis, Coach

Potter, G. Shenefield, D. Treber, D. Waechter, R. Burns.
Rowe. ROW 2: Coach Weybright, R. Leeper, 5. Wag-

Golf team has a winning season

Rich Leeper earned the distinction of
being Most Valuable Player, captain, and
low man of the Varsity golf team. The
team finished the season with a record of

5--4.

Opponent
Culver 172
Mentone 40
John Glenn 201
Triton 183
LaVille 193
N. Liberty 208
Triton 173
Rochester 173
Culver 179

Wes, do you really expect to get a 42 with a golf club
in that condition?

53

Argos
182
170
174
189
179
175
176
184
178

Opponent

209 Oregon-Davis

167 Bremen




il

I AN AN T

AN




Dhis Is Argos in Academics

Cramming for an exam . .. goingon a
field trip to Chicago . . . doing
research for your first term paper. ..

collecting leaves . . . lugging 10

million books to study hall . ..
having three big assignments due

the same day . . . passing

No kidding, this is a typical Argos study hall, mag-
azines, and all.

A sit-in?,No, just some studious students studying in
the hall between classes.

. . . And you learn that it's always acid to water, or
is it water to acid? No, it's acid to water.




Mrs. Heishman is noted for her distinctive facial ex-
pressions !

Debate was hard work, but
will probably be remem-
bered as a worthwhile effort
in the future.

New horizons are

The Juniors have proved to be a challenge for Mrs.
Grossman in their English class.

56




found in English

Along with the usual study of grammar
and literature this year, some new twists
have been added in the English Depart-
ment. For instance, in Speech class the
students were given several demonstra-
tions on cooking, and believe it or not,
the students also experienced an on the
spot firing of a rocket by a fellow class-
mate . In the Sophomore English class,
the students were serenaded by Dan
Waechter giving a rendition of his favor-
ite song, and they also received boxing
lessons from pugilist, Jeff Sherwood,
who was seen hitting the blackboard. Part
of the Sophomore and Senior classes
traveled to C.M.A. to see two plays,
"The Importance of Being Earnest” and
"Do Your Own Thing".

Some new additions to the English De-
partment this year were Mrs. Heishman,
Mrs . Sampson, and Mrs. Grossman.

i3

The use of egg shells, butter wrappers, and fingers
were discussed by Harry in his prize-winning recipe.

What did we ever do without Mrs. Kessie in the li-
brary?

Selling F.T.A. pies is part of the extra work of Mrs.
Hindman, sponsor and Junior High English teacher.

57




A lab was added to the language de-
partment this year. It is utilized by both
the Spanish and the French classes. The
lab enables the teacher to give extra help
to the students, and it aids students in
pronunciation. At open house the lab was
demonstrated by Miss Mendel for anyone
to listen to.

As a new addition to Argos High
School, French was well accepted. Two
classes of first year French were
formed.

French made its debut in the curriculum this year.
Mrs, Ann Sampson taught first year French and English.

Miss Brenda Mendel chose Argos for her first year of
teaching Spanish.

Spanish students take a siesta!

58




Being a U.S. History student involves making a report
and debating some question left in history.

As part of being a counselor Mr. Wysong keeps stu-
dents posted on activities of trade schools and colleges.

59

World History students took turns decorating the bul-
letin board with original ideas about current news
items.

Statements like . . . "The Senate
hasn't accepted a supreme court nominee
yet," . . . are often made by Seniors.
The discussion of current events is always
first on the agenda in government and
economics.

Rev. Soudah visited the seventh grade
history class and told them about the
Middle East.

A Senate in our own school? This year
the eighth grade elected a President, and
formed a Senate to pass laws.

World History students have had a
project each six weeks. Projects ranged
from papers to acting out plays to do with
history.




Girls found that problems such as matching plaids,
cutting with the grain, and marking darts aren't all

that bad.

Mrs. Schmidlapp, or "Sam", as she was called by
some of her students has taught at Argos for three
years.

Skills for the future are gained now

Along with the proverbial cooking and
sewing, girls in home economics classes
do many other things. The family living
class undertook such projects as planning
their dream weddings and taking a survey
of qualities looked for in a mate. Juniors
found themselves in the midst of color
swatches, furniture, etc. as they planned
interiors of homes. On May 14 the girls
in sewing combined forces to present a
style show for PTO.

With help from Mrs. Redinger, part-time teacher,
junior high students found that sewing can be fun.

Roger and Chris Roberts had fun even if they were
under the watchful eyes of some senior gals.

60




Students gain valuable knowledge

Business classes aren't all typing,
filing, stenciling, and shorthand. Business
law students put their knowledge to use
when they collected some of the earlier
laws of Argos and attended a court action
concerning eminent domain. Original bul-
letin board displays designed by Miss
Rhodes, a student teacher, showed the
progress of typing students.

Mrs. Metheny, who serves as a S5S sponsor, dictates
shorthand during first period each morning.

Mr. Burns taught business law and economics during
his first year at Argos.

Being able to use an adding machine is a necessary
skill for students planning to enter the business world.

Typing means, practice, practice, and more practice
for Typing II students in order to gain speed and ac-
curacy.

61




The wonders of

Criesof 'Will he bite?' greeted Mrs. Lemler as she ex-

Mrs. McCaffree introduced the Jr. High to fundamental
plained the handling of snakes to the Biology classes.

concepts of science.

Mr. Cooper laughlingly asks Den-
nis if he feels any tingles yet dur-
ing a Physics experiment.

62




facts and figures

Dissecting frogs, worms, starfish, etc.
brought forth many expressions of distaste
from Biology students. Mixing up bubbling
brews in Chemistry could be good practice
for witches. The Physics students found that
even with aching feet it was a memorable
trip to the Museum of Science and Industry.
Mrs. McCaffree's seventh graders travelled
to the Triton planetarium.

Algebra students discovered the mysteries
of x and y formulae. Visions of triangles
danced through the minds of Geometry stu-
dents. Trig students worked with logarithms
and reviewed math from previous years.
Mrs . Kasamis introduced new math to the Jr.
High.

Mr. Cullers shows off his mathematical style of
walking.

Mrs. Kasamis prepares the Jr. High for the upcoming com- e L ]
plexities of high school math. 4 ‘i 3

Be sure and get that problem right, C. ].; everybody
is watching you.

63




If I can hit 2 homerun I']1]1 be a hero, but if I can't and
miss . . . gulp!

Mrs. Amett teaches girl's physical education and fresh-
man health.

aspects of health
are learned

Each year in both the boy's and the
girl's physical education classes from
seventh grade through freshman skill
tests have been given. These tests range
from the softball throw to running tests.
Scoring for the tests is geared to how
much a boy or girl should be able to do
according to their age. Scores are ranked
in percentiles and awards are given.

If at anytime you happened to be in
room 21 your attention was drawn toward
the bulletin board. Mrs. Arnett's health
class always colorfully decorated the bul -
letin board with health information that
was of interest to everyone.

Bob seems pretty optimistic about getting to first base.




Among the projects of the art
classes is to take drawing
boards outside to sketch.

The fifth and sixth graders acquired
patience and fortitude as they started to
play their musical instruments. As they
work their way up to Senior Band they
will rise to meet many challenges.

Toward the end of the year the Junior
High Chorus was formed. Due to schedul-
ing the chorus had to meet during lunch
and at off times, but despite these ob-
stacles they performed for the first time
at the Spring Concert.

The new band instructor this year was Miss Wanda
Jones.

Mrs. Leta Cook is in charge of the choral department.

65




Auto shop is added

The auto shop class looks over a motor and diagnoses

the problem.

Come on guys, let's get down to work and quit goof ing
off. There's a lot to be done.

On Career's Day, Mr. Shenefield discussed the job
opportunities opening up in the field of auto mechan-
ics.

How long did he say we're supposed to make that one
line ? Boy, this is a hard blueprint.

66




to the curriculum

The Agriculture classes have been
busy this year doing various projects.
Each boy has his own individual crop,
livestock, or placement project of which
he keeps records of all receipts and ex-
penses. The boys also work on judging
contests, such as Crops, Forestry,
Entomology, Livestock, and Dairy.

In the Freshman class, the boys
studied parliamentary procedure, how to
keep accurate records, and beef. The
Sophomores studied soils, fertilization,
soybeans, corn, wheat, and oats. The
Junior and Senior boys studied how math-
ematics effects farming, farm manage-
ment, and electricity.

A new course has been added to the
Vocational Shop curriculum this year.
Along with the two classes of shop and
the two classes of mechanical drawing,
which are available to any high school
student, any Senior boy can schedule auto
mechanics. This year there are seven
guys who drive to Gate's and-Calhoun
every day during fifth period for a course
in auto shop, taught by Grant Shenefield.

Mr. Redinger talks to students while on the job as hall
monitor during the noon hour.

67

This is the field behind the school that the Agricul-
ture class farms.

Jeff gets some help when Mr. Ritter shows him just
how the job is supposed to be done.




f‘




Bhiis . . Is Argos in Friendships
Laughing at bad jokes . .. holding
hands. .. eating lunch in the
restroom at noon . . . playing keep-
away in the fall . . . helping to fold
the flag . . . practicing for the play . . .
Mrs. Heishman’s facial

expressions . .. All-High parties

Mr. Miller, don't get all choked up, it doesn't hurt
too bad. Tell him it doesn't hurt, Mr. Weybright.

Jeff, you're supposed to eat it, not wear it, even if it
is your favorite kind of pie.

New subjects, new teachers, confusion, and fun are all
part of the picture when you enter junior high.




SCHOOL BOARD OF
TRUSTEES: Left to right:
G. Roberts, Sec., W.
Leeper, Pres. D. Kaufman,
Vice-Pres., D. Arick, G.
Wolfe.

Administrators run school smoothly

Among the actions passed by the
school board was a revision of the dress
_ code which was necessary to keep up
e~ with the changing times. The Adminis-
g 8 X tration is kept busy by hiring teachers
and making important decisions which
aid our steadily growing school.

s A

Mr. Gerald Hess, Superintendent, hires the faculty
and keeps things running smoothly.

Treasurer of the school corporation, Mrs. Shunk, works
on keeping the books up-to-date. Mrs. Shivers also
works in the superintendent's office as part time sec-
retary.

70




Mrs. Ritter, as office clerk, helps to keep the office Mr. Soudah is responsible for all the administrative
running smoothly. affairs.

Office clerk, Mrs. Berkheiser, is always kept quite
busy.

In the two years that Mr. Soudah has been at Argos,
he has proven that principals aren't "all" bad.

71




BUS DRIVERS Left to right: B. Houin, W. Harrell, E. McKee, C. Dennie, B. Harrell, ]. Wagner, B. Wamer (in
bus), W. Mechling, E. Nifong.

[t’s not just a job

These people stay in the background,
but they do more than meets the eye. The
custodians work hard to make our school
a pleasant place to study. The bus drivers
have a big responsibility in transporting
students to and from school safely. The
cooks couldn't possibly please everyone,
but they always serve a fine lunch., Mrs.
Burkett is always ready to give aid and
sympathy to students who are injured or
sick.

CUSTODIANS, BOTTOM: R. Smith, D. Roahrig. TOP:
R. Zink, K. Free.

COOKS, Left to right: E. Hughes, M. Hooker, M.
Baker, A. Shenefield, P. Harley.

NURSE: Mrs. Burkett always has a smile for everyone.

72




And it was fun . .. all twelve years

RHONDA ARICK: Singin' Six-
teen 3,4; NHS 2-4; FTA 2-4,
President 4; Junior Play; Year-
book 4; GAA 1-4; Mixed Cho-
rus 1-4; Girls Chorus 1-4; Pep
Club 1-4; Newspaper 2,3.
TIM BEAM: Golf 1-4; Soccer
1-4; Basketball 1; Intramurals
1-4,

DAN BECKER: Soccer 3,4;
Golf 1; Mixed Chorus 4; Let-
terman's Club 1,

PEG BECKER: Homecoming
candidate 1-4, Queen 4; Girls
State; SSS 1-4, Treasurer 3,4;
Cheerleader 1,3;: GAA 1-4;
FTA 2-4; Newspaper 2-4; Pep
Club 1-4; Girls Chorus 1-3,
President 3; Mixed Chorus 3;
Junior play prompter; FFA
Sweetheart candidate.

JOHN BERNERO: Student
Council 1-4, President 4; Soc-
cer 1-4; Tennis 2,3; Letter-
man's Club 2,3; Yearbook 4;
Basketball 1; Track 1; News-
paper 3; Junior play.

CAROL BLOCKER: SSS 2-4;
Pep Club 1-4; Newspaper 3,4;
FHA 3-4, President 3,4.

CATHY BURKETT: SSS 1-4,
Corresponding Sec. 3,4; GAA
1-4, Treasurer 3; FTA 2-4;
Librarian 1-3; Pep Club 1-4;
Office Help 4; Junior play;
Cheerleader 1; FHA 3,4.
GARY CALHOUN: Soccer

1-4. Yearbook 4; Baseball 1,2;
Letterman's Club 1-3; Basket-
ball 3,4; Track 3; Newspaper
3; Junior play; Athletic Jacket;
Yearbook Ad Sales Award.
MIKE CASLOW: Baseball 1;
Junior play; Basketball 1.

SENIOR CLASS OFFICERS
Left to right: Pres. ].
Stults, Sec. C. Hagan,
Treas. G. Robinson, Vice-
Pres. S. Waechter.




Following traditions . . .

We painted the water tower with the
help of three senior guys, but we won't
mention any names G.C., E.M., or J.B.
Will we?

We decorated the Christmas tree with
the usual broken balls and burned out
lights. You got lots of nice presents,
didn't you, Mr. Wysong?

We chased underclassmen off the
trophy case during the noon-five minutes.

At our parties, the girls played hard-
to-get, and the guys played pool.

We were sorry to see it all end. After
all, it was fun.

2

%;

CHERYL COCHRAN: SSS 2-4;
Girls Chorus 2,3; Pep Club 2-4;
FHA 3-4, Reporter 3,4; News-
paper 3,4.

BILL COWGER: Mixed Chorus
1-4; Pep Club 1.

DENNIS DOHERTY: Band 1-4;
Baseball 2-4; Letterman's
Club 2,3; Intramurals 1-4;
Tennis 1-2; Mixed Chorus 4;
Pep Band 4; Junior Play.

KAREN EVERDON: GAA 1-4;
SSS 1-4; NHS 2-4; Girls Cho-
rus 2; U.S. History Award 3.
KATHRYN EVERDON: GAA
1-4; S55 1-4; NHS 2-4; Class
Officer, Treas. 1; Yearbook 4;
Girls Chorus 1; Office Help
3,4; Junior Play.

DALE GIBBONS: FFA 1-4,
Sentinel 4; Pep Club 1-2;
Intramurals 1-2.

GALE GIBBONS: GAA 1-3;
$S8S 1-3; Girls Chorus 1-3;
Pep Club 1-3; Newspaper 1-4,
STEVE GORDON: Newspaper
4, Art Editor.
¢ CHERYL GROSSMAN: Band
1-4; Mixed Chorus 1-4; Pep
| Band 2-4; GAA 2-4; Junior
. play.

74




JUDY GROSSMAN: GAA 1-4,
Sec. 2, Pres. 3; NHS 3 4,
Treas. 4; Yearbook 4; Girls
Chorus 1; Office Help 3-4;
Junior play; World History
Award 2; Girls State Alt.
CHUCK HAGAN: Class Of-
ficer, Sec. 1-4; NHS 2-4;
Basketball 1-4; Golf 3,4;
Cross Country 1-4; FTA 1-4;
Band 1; Mixed Chorus 1;
Baseball 2; Letterman's Club
2-3; Newspaper 1-4.

NANCY HESS: Singin' Sixteen
3-4; Newspaper 1-3, Co-
editor 3; Yearbook 4, Editor;
NHS 2-4; Junior play; GAA
1-4; SSS 1-4; Class Officer,
Vice-Pres. 1; Band 1-4, Li-
brarian 2, Treas. 3; Mixed
Chorus 1-4; Pep Club 1-4;
Pep Band 1-2; Cheerleader 1;
FHA 4; FFA Sweetheart Can-
didate 3; Geometry Award 2;
Algebra II Award 3.

JIM HOLLAR: FFA 1; Track
1-2; 880 yd. relay trophy 1.
BEV HOUIN: GAA 3-4; SSS
1-4; Girls Chorus 1-2; Pep
Club 3,4.

STANLEY KENDALL: FTA
1-4; Basketball mgr. 1,3 4;
Track mgr. 1; Soccer mgr.
1-4; Newspaper 3,4; Baseball
mgr. 3; Honor Jacket.

RICHARD LEEPER: Golf 1-4;
NHS 2-4; Basketball stat, 2-4;
Letterman's Club 2-3; Biology
award 2; Intramurals 2-4;
Band 1; Mixed Chorus 1;
Junior play.

CHERYL LUDWIG: Newspaper
3-4; FHA 3-4; Librarian 2-4.
JENNY MAZE: GAA 1-2; SSS
1-2; FTA 1; NHS 2; Yearbook
1; Band 1-2; Mixed Chorus
1-2; Pep Club 1-2; Student
Council 1; Cheerleader 1-2.

gl %
S : ,
- s _’ é\k_.
- -
_-Q-
i L X
.- 3 s
// —

For the third time in four
years, hardwork paid off
when the seniors won the
sectional poster contest.




BARB McGRIFF: GAA 3-4;
58§ 1-2; Yearbook 4; Band
1-4; Mixed Chorus 1,4; Pep
Band 3-4; Newspaper 3; Li-
brarian 4; Latin Award 3;
Crisco Award 3.

ED McKEE: NHS 2-4; Track
1-3; Soccer 1-4; Basketball
1-4, Free Throw trophy 1,3,
Rebound trophy 3; Letterman's
Club 1-3; Class Officer, Vice-
Pres. 2; Junior play; Boys
State; Honor Jacket; 880 yd,
relay record 3; Dragon
Awards, Track 1-3.
ROSEMARY MONEHEN: GAA
1-4, Vice-Pres. 3; Pres. 4;
Singin' Sixteen 4; FTA 2-4,
Co-Historian 3, Vice-Pres. 4;
Band 1-4, Pres. 4; SSS 1-4;
Mixed Chorus 1-4; Yearbook
4; Pep Club 1-4; Pep Band
1-2; Newspaper 1-3,

BILL MUELLER: Intramurals
1-4; Soccer 1; Basketball 1.
LORENE OAKS: SS8S 1-4; Li-
brarian 4.

RALPH OVERMYER: Soccer
1-4; Dragons Award 2, MVP
4; Track 1; Intramurals 1-4;
Basketball 1-2; Letterman's
Club 1-3; Baseball 2; FFA
1-2; Cross Country 1.

DAVE PATTON: Soccer 1-4;
Track 1-3; Basketball 1-2;
Letterman's Club 1-2; Intra-
murals 3-4; FFA 1-2,
HAROLD POTTER: Cross
Country 1-4, MVP; Track
1-4; Singin' Sixteen 3-4;
Mixed Chorus 1-4; FTA 1-4;
Yearbook 3-4; Band 1-2; Pep
Club 1-3; Pep Band 1-2;
Baseball 1-4; Letterman's
Club 1-3; Basketball mgr. 1,4;
Junior play; Intramurals 1-4.
PAM RICH: GAA 1-2; Year-
book 4; Band 1-4; Mixed
Chorus 1-4; Pep Band 2-4.

They were fun to make, fun N
to read, and a pain to clean. =
B
:"i;:;"r
-« ’
-i-.'- Tat
o = =
A = vu
.
»%
2 ae-
\IA :
m g
“ A $K \ Z
b - \ i

~ X _ D §




Happinessis. . . A

being a Senior

Happiness is having one of Harry
Potter's chocolate chip cookies.

Happiness is being in the Homecoming ==
Court, right Peg and Linda? -

Happiness is hearing Charlie Vires
tell a joke and watching Sally Williams
laugh at it, and,

Happiness is being yourself and not
having to regret it.

Ham sandwiches revived tired and happy seniors.

LINDA ROBERTS: GAA 1-4;
SSS 1-4, Vice-Pres. 3, Pres.
4; FTA 1-4; FFA Chapter 1
Sweetheart 3; Newspaper 1-4;
Pep Club 1-4; Girls Chorus
1-4, Sec.-Treas. 2; Mixed
Chorus 1-4; Office Help 2-3;
Junior play; Homecoming
candidate 1,2,4, record runner-
up 4.

GARY ROBINSON: FFA 2-4;
Class Officer, Treas. 3,4;
Basketball 1; Track 3; Intra-
murals 2-4.

CAROL ROUSH: Cheerleader
1-3; Singin' Sixteen 3,4;
Newspaper 1-4, editor 3,4;
FTA 2-4, Sec. 4; NHS 2-4;
Junior play; GAA 1-4; SSS
1-4; Mixed Chorus 1-4; Girls
Chorus 3,4; Band 1,2; Pep

Club 1-4.

TED SCHAFER: Class Officer,
Vice-Pres. 3; Intramurals 1-4;
Yearbook 2-4; Junior play.
JOHN SHAFER: FFA 1-3; Soc-
cer 1-2; Intramurals 1-4;
Band 1-3; Pep Band 3; Track
1.

BECKY SHERER: SSS 1-4; Pep
Club 1-4; Girls Chorus 1-2;
GAA 1-2; FHA 4.

MIKE SHERWOOD: Basketball
1-4; capt. 4; Baseball 1-4,
co-capt. 3, capt. & MVP 4;
Soccer 2-4; All NISC Team
4; Letterman's Club 2-3;
Cross Country 1; Tennis 2,3,
MVP 3; Boys Chorus 1,2;
Mixed Chorus 1,2; Honor
Jacket.

JO SMITH: Homecoming can-
didate 3; FFA Sweetheart
candidate 3; GAA 2-4; SSS
2-4; Mixed Chorus 3; Pep
Club 2-4, Pres. 4. Culver
High School 1.

JANET STULTS: Class Officer,
Pres. 1,3,4; NHS 2-4, Pres. 4;
DAR 4; Singin' Sixteen 4;
GAA 3-4; 5SS 1-4; Junior -
play; Mixed Chorus 2-4;

Girls Chorus 1-3.




“Senioritis”, you’ve gotta be kidding!

78

ALLIS TEEGARDEN: GAA 3-4;
5SS 4; Newspaper 3-4; FHA

3; California 1-2,

DON THOMPSON: Soccer 1-4;
NHS 3-4; Basketball 1-4,
capt. 4; Student Council 1-4,
Vice-Pres. 4; Band 1-2;
Mixed Chorus 4; FFA 1-4,
Par. 1, Sec. 2, Treas. 3;
Baseball 3-4; Letterman's
Club 1-3, Sec. 1, Treas. 2,
Sec.-Treas, 3; Track 1-3;
Junior play.

KEN VAN DUYNE: FFA 1-4,
Vice-Pres. 4; Mixed Chorus
4; Singin' Sixteen 4; Soccer
2-4; Letterman's Club 3;
Track 4; Pep Club 4; Basket-
ball 1; Band 1; Hoosier
Farmer Degree 4.

CHARLES VIRES: (no picture
available); Intramurals 1,3 4;
Track 1; Baseball 1.

BILL VOREIS: FFA 1-4, Treas.
3, Pres. 4; Cross Country 1-4;
FTA 1-4; Junior play; Mixed
Chorus 1-4; Letterman's Club
2-3; Boys Chorus 1-2; Pep
Band 1-2; Pep Club 3-4;

Band 1-2; Basketball 1;
Hoosier Farmer Degree.
STEVE WAECHTER: FTA 1-4,
Vice-Pres. 3, State Vice-Pres.
4; Soccer 1-4; Basketball 1-4;
Singin' Sixteen 3 ,4; Class
Officer, Pres. 2, Vice-Pres. 4;
NHS 2-4; Mixed Chorus 1-4;
Baseball 1-2; Letterman's
Club 2,3; Track 1-3; News-
paper 2-4; Junior play; Boys
Chorus 1,2; Boys State 3.
STEVE WAGNER: Basketball
1-4; MVP 4; Golf 1-4; Base-
ball 1-4; Student Council
1-4; FTA 1-4; Soccer 1-4;
Mixed Chorus 1,2,4; Letter-
man's Club 1-3; Cross Coun-
try 1-3; Boys Chorus 1,2;

Free throw trophy, All
Country Basketball Team.

DON WARREN: Intramurals
2-3; Track 1; Basketball 1.
SALLY WILLIAMS: GAA 2-4;
SSS 2-4; FTA 3; Yearbook 3;
Pep Club 2-4; Newspaper 4.
Rochester High School 1.
JIM WOLFE

MARSHA ZEIDER: SSS 3-4;
GAA 1-4; Office Help 3 ,4;
Girls Chorus 1; Pep Club 1;
Mixed Chorus 1; Newspaper 3.
TED ZENTZ: Letterman's Club
3; Basketball 1-4; Track 1;
Soccer 1; Cross Country 4;
880 yd. relay trophy.




For these girls, the noon
hour provides a time to
gather their thoughts and
talk about the day's
happenings.

Noon hour brings varied activities
h inning of the year found the
S@VZ!1§1b§§age1-5;gn'|afu§:1y 1}~/ushir£§ dbiolt_llr: try- — 7

ing to find their rooms. After a fine
basketball season, the eighth grade looks

forward to winning the Freshmen Tour - I Y -
ney. With the close of their first year in - 3 ('_'_____
Senior High, the Freshmen have many s

reasons to be proud. The Sophomores
are glad that dissecting days are over. =
With $1300 in the treasury, the Juniors '
put on a memorable Prom.

Kirk, fancy meeting you here.

After much practice, Mrs. Ritter has perfected her
punch.

79




John Ault
Rosemand Bailey
Paul Baker

Pam Barger
Mary Bernero

Colleen Blackford
Dianne Blocker
Karen Bryan

Jo Ellen Castleman
Cherie Gilley

Doris Graber
Deborah Gregory
Kandi Grossman
Charles Hagenbush
Susan Harrell

Wanda Hensley
Linda Hittle
Barbara Houin
Barbara Johnson
John Kline

Diana Leffert
Valerie Levesque
Jerry Maze
Kathy McPherron
Cynthia Metzger

80




Roxann Miltenberger
Kenny Nifong
Suzanne O'Dell
Timothy Overmyer
Linda Palmer

Steven C. Peltz
Steven L. Peltz
Theodore Peltz
Rebecca Pletcher
Stanley Quimby

Lee Redinger
Steven Reid
Richard Ritter
Shirley Robb
Robert Shafer

Myra Summerlot
Elizabeth Thacker
Kirk Thompson
Janis VanDerWeele
Tad VanDerWeele

Teresa Voreis
Lillie Wagers
Elizabeth Warner
Pam Weissert

Class Officers L--R
R. Ritter, Treasurer;
T. VanDerWeele, V.
President; R. Bailey,
President; J. VanDer-
Weele, Secretary.

81




82

Tom Welborn
Jack Weyrick
Jill Weyrick

Fred Baumgart
Jeff Berkheiser
Jean Brown
Jim Burkett
Vickie Calhoun

Julie Campbell
Amy Coplen
Brenda Craft
Jim Davis
Carlene Doherty

Rick Edmonds
Roy Edwards
Hank Ghrist
Diana Good

Class Officers L--R
D. Hagan, Secretary;
B. Morrill, V. Presi-
dent; J. Berkheiser,
Treasurer; S. Jen-
nings, President.




Harold Graber
Pam Grossman
Deborah Hagan
Sherry Hammond
Jeff Harley

Robert Harrington
Carl Hite

Carl Hollar

Jill Hooker

Dan Howton

Steve Jennings
Deborah Kaufman
Tom Keb
Jennifer Keyser
Ken Keyser

Jody Lowry

David Ludwig

Ron Miller

Cynthia Montgomery
Elizabeth Morrill

Weston Potter
Mike Rensberger
Larry Rice
Dianna Roberts
Rodney Rowe

Marvene Scott
Larry Sheeks

Vance Sheeks
Jo Ann Sherer
Jeff Sherwood

83




84

Cathy Shoemaker
Mary Smiley

Ann Stafford
Bruce Stafford
Dan Thompson

Jim Treber

Gary Tucker
Dennis VanDuyne
Dan Voreis

Dan Waechter

Penny Wagner
Janelle Wakeland
Jeanette Warren
Nancy Watts

Ann Welborn

Laura Zehner
Michael Zeider

Debra Adams
Belinda Andrews
Donna Barger
Louise Bauman
Becky Baumgart




Kirk is served a fine
meal by our hard
working cooks.

Steve Blackford
Alan Blocker

Mark Chizum
May Conley

Twyla Cowger
Annis Crum
Deborah Davis
Paula DePue
Ruth Dunham

David Everdon
Janet Fugate
Darrel Gilley
Jodie Grolich
Kent Hagenbush

Mike Hampton
Delores Hayn
Fern Hensley
Jerry Hensley
Linda Holderman

Rose Ann Hollar
Mike Houin
Kevin Irwin
Myma Jones
Sheri Kendall

85




86

Class Officers L--R
R. Warner, President;
L. Luty, Secretary; M.
Jones, Treasurer; P.
Roberts, V. President.

Dennis Keyser
Jerome Kolar
Phyllis Leland
Gail Levesque

Lou Ann Luty

Denise Martens
Rex McFarland
Nancy McGriff
Barbara Metzger

Debra Metzger
David Middaugh
Frances Mikesell
Judy Miller

Robert Montgomery

Sharon Moose
David Oaks
Pearlie Oaks
Debbera O'Connor
Kathy Oviatt

Alejandro Pena
Rebecca Powell
Tom Quimby
David Redinger
Pam Roberts




Greg Scheetz
Gary Shenefield
Doug Sherwood
Mike Shoemaker
Mike Smith

Shelia Stevens
Donna Starkey
Marsha Stockton
Hal Sullivan
Roy Tracy

Dennis Treber
Susan Umbaugh
Bernard Vires
Larry Vires
Joyce Von Ehr

Randy Warner
Carson ]. Warstler
Dan Wiseley
Larry Wolfe
Roger Zentz

Dana Andrews
Robert Bauman
Ken Blackford
Karma Bryan
Mike Burroughs

87




88

Fred Campbell
Melinda Childers
Gary DeRuiter
Kevin Dunham
Roger Evans

Cindy Flagg
DeWayne Flynn
Eddie Flynn

Tina Fugate
Margaret Galbreath

Clarence Garn
Denis Good
Gailen Good
Gordon Gordon
Ken Graber

Steve Hampton
Kevin Harley

Mark Heminger
Stanley Hensley
Ricky Holloway

Bruce Jennings
Betty Johnson
Lea Justus
Marvin Kaminski
Jim Kolar

Bill Levesque
Gary Longstreth
Olivia Martin
Angela McGriff
Larry McKee




Class Officers L--R
Terry Tucker, Vice-
President; Bruce Jen-
nings, President;
Laurie Warner, Sec'y-
Treas.

Michele Metzger
Marion Mikesell
Patricia O'Connor
Jeff Patton

Bradley Peltz
Paula Peltz
Silvia Pena
Valerie Quimby
Ron Rensberger

Joe Rex

Jane Rice
Mark Roahrig
Melvin Robb
Pam Robinson

Joe Roush
Steve Rowe
Agnes Schafer
Anita Schafer
Dave Shaffer

Diana Shaw
Devon Sherer
Eddie Smith
Donna Spohn
Debbie Stevens

89




Betty Jane Stockberger
Pam Stockberger
Patsy Stockton
Barbara Thompson
Debbie Thompson

Kaye Thompson
Terry Tucker

Teri VanDerWeele
Mike VanDuyne
Lonnie Wagers

Martin Wagers
Doug Warner
Laurie Warner
Duane Watts
Mike Weissert

Susan Wolfe
Tina Woods
Wanda Wright
Karen Zehner

Lyndon Bailey
Steve Barger
Jeff Becker
Brent Blocker
Debbie Calhoun

S0




Jenise Clark
Brenda Cordes
Cherikee Cordes
Dan Craft
Richard Crum

Mike Davis
Elizabeth Dunham
Jay Eby

Tom Edwards
Tom Ghrist

Dixie Golden
Loretta Grossman
Robin Grossman
Terry Grossman
Chuck Hinton

Donna Hollar
Allen Hooker
Rhonda Hooker
Bonnie Houin
Larry Houin

Krista Jones
Susan Kaminski
Kim Kaufman
David Keele

Class Officers L--R
Debbie Calhoun, Vice-
President; Dennis Peltz,
Sec'y-Treas.; Dean
Zentz, President.

1




Larry Kendall
Phil Keyser
Rolland LaPlante
Linday Lowie
Paul Lowry

Rae Ann Lowry

Rose Martin

Mike Masterman
Allen Mechling
Roxanne Montgomery

Carolyn Nash
Cindy Nifong
George Null
Pauline O'Conner
Doug O'Dell

Dana O'Hara
Debbie Overmyer
Karyn Oviatt
Floyd Palmer
Robert Palmer

Dennis Peltz
Linda Peters
Kenny Potter
Gaye Putman
Peggy Quimby

Ellen Redinger
Bill Reese
Tony Tobb
Judy Roberts
Tracy Rowe

92




Wade Ryan
Ernie Shaw
Phil Sherwood
Brad Smiley
Patti Smith

Lou Ann Soloman
Janice Spohn
Robert Stafford
Judy Staner

Mike Starkey

Judy Stults
Laura Sullivan
Joey Summerlot
John Thompson
Mark Thompson

Maurice Trump
Jim Von Ehr

Ken Voyles
Richard Wagoner
Gail Ward

Joe Winterrowd
Rita Wright
Randall Yeazel
Sherrie Yoder
Mark Zehner

Dean Zentz

93




Mrs. Ridoux instructs
students in special ed-
ucation.

Elementary students learn the three r’s

Working two days a week in elemen-
tary are Mrs. Lintner and Mrs. Gros-
venor. Mrs. Lintner instructs the first
and second graders in music while Mrs.
Grosvenor teaches art to first, second,
and third graders.

Mr. Schlegel, elementary principal, gives worthy ad-
vice to eager students.

Keeping office records straight is one of Mrs. Arick's
elementary secretarial duties.

94




Kindergarteners adjust to school life

ROW 1: Mrs.
Banic, S. Alderfer,
M. Barrix, M.
Bolinger, L. Car-
penter, B. Casper,
J. Davis, T. Dun-
lap. ROW 2: P.
Eby, K. Edmonds,
R. Fout, K. Gann,
J. Grossman, J.
Hansen, T. Harley,
P. Harrell. ROW 3:
C. Irwin, S. Jen-
nings, M. McCay,
R. McCume, B.
McIntire, V.
Overmyer, L.
Quimby, P.
Quimby, ROW 4:
K. Rex, R. Rice,
R. Ringer, K.
Smith, J. Stauffer,
L. Stults, K.
Thompson, T.
Tucker. ROW 5: C.
Wilhelm, M.
Beam, P. Brown,

J. Carpenter, C.
Connor, Z. Dal-
rymple, T. Doody,
C. Hammond.
ROW 6: R. Haynes,
S. Hensley, M.
Jackson, S.
Kaminski, J. Ko-
lar, R. Kubley, L.
Lowry, R. Ludwig.
ROW 7: P. Mont-
gomery, J. Olds,
M. Parrish, M. Pat-
ton, V. Ryan, P.
Shidler, K.
Shivers, D. Single-
ton. ROW 8: §.

Smith, S. Stults, M.

Thacker, T.
Thayer, E. Trib-
bey, R. M. Tuttle,
D. Weyrick, ]J.
Wright.

£

Fifth and sixth graders bat-
tle to win the elementary
basketball tourney title.




First Graders learn to read

96

ROW 1: Mrs.
Graf, D. Alford,
M. Andrews, R.
Bolinger, ].
Combs, D. Con-
nor, T. Fishburn,
D. Fugate. ROW
2: S. Glessner,

M. Gordon, M.
Grevenstuk, P.
Harley, P. Hol-
derman, G. How-
ard, C. Jessee, C.
Kepler. ROW 3:
R. Monteleone,
E. Oaks, F.
O'Connor, K. Ov-
iatt, M. Pena, R.
Renback, C.
Ringer, L. Rose-
bush. ROW 4: R.
Tuttle, R. Woods,
J. Wright, Mrs.
Law, A. Bolinger,
R. Bowell, L.
Burnett, P. Camp-
bell. ROW 5: V.
DeWwitt, L. Eby,
B. Dimmitt, J.
Fear, R. Fout, S.
Guess, D. Hens-
ley, G. Hooker.
ROW 6: R, Lee,
T. Lowry, P. Mc-
Michael, B, New-
comer, S. Onken,
R. Overmyer, P.
Peltz, J. Ratliff.
ROW 7: E. Rens-
berger, M. Robb,
B. Rowe, D, Shaf-
fer, B. Snyder, F.
Wagoner, Mrs.
Sites, C. Abair.
ROW 8: F. Bloc-
ker, D. Brockus,
8. Clark, T,
Davis, S. Dille, B.
Doody, N. Duff,
G. Everdon. ROW
9: K. Fear, L.
Gochenour, C.
Guess, T, Hart, P.
Houin, ]. Hooker,
M. Lowry, T. Mc-
Griff. ROW 10: R.
Roberts, M.
Scheetz, K.
Smith, D. Snider,
C. Staner. ROW
11: C. Stephens,
T. Wagers, P.
Walls, J. Welborn,
D. Zentz.




Second Grade practices writing

ROW 1: Mrs.
Poppe, S. Abair,
P, Bilby, L. Bixel,
D. Calhoun, R.
Combs, L. Con-
ley, S. Davis.
ROW 2: L. Fear,
C. Feece, C.
Gamn, S. Golden,
C. Hansen, S.
Hollar, S, King,
M. Lowry. ROW
3: L. Luty, D. Mc-
Intyre, N. Mech-
ling, D. O'Dell,
T. Patterson, S.
Pletcher, L.
Shireman, ].
Stone. ROW 4: D.
Walker, D. War-
ner, H. Woods, L.
Van Dusen, Mrs.
Reser, T. Bailey,
L. Bauman, S.
Carpenter. ROW
5: A. Castleman,
P. Cole, S. Dim-
mitt, M. Greven-
stuk, G. Hamlin,
M. Hammond, D.
Harrington, N.
Hensley. ROW 6:
C. Howard, S.
Jones, K. Irwin,
M. Kaminski, M.
Kanarr, S. Mid-
daugh, T. Mont-
gomery, T. New-
comer, ROW 7:
R. Patton, G.
Peters, W. Sher-
wood, P. Smith,
R. Umbaugh, J.
VanDerWeele, S.
Wagers, R. Wolfe.
ROW 8: Mrs. Zink,
M. Atkins, S. Bar-
rix, L. Bowell, L.
Clemens, M.
Cowger, R. Dille,
J. Fishburn. ROW
9: B. Garn, D.
Hensley, J.
Hooker, D. Jen-
nings, R, LaPlante,
D. Mclintire, G.
Nifong, P. Over-
myer. ROW 10: C,
Pena, G. Redinger,
M. Rhoades, C.
Ringer, S. Shivers,
M. Stults, D.
Swango, K.
Thompson, ROW
11: P. Tribbey,

B. Tyson, T.
Whisman,

97




Third Graders collect insects

ROW 1: Mrs.
Dickinson, D.
Alford, D. An-
drews, L. Bauman,
B. Bixel, B. Bol-
inger, T. Carter,
]. Duff, ROW 2:
K. Eley, M. Fish-
burn, T. Hagan,
L. Howard, T.
Lowry, B. McCay,
R. McGriff, D.
McKee. ROW 3:
J. Reese, D.
Shireman, K.
Snyder, D. Stev-
ens, T. Thayer,
R. Thompson, ].
VanDerWeele, ].
Wright. ROW 4:
C. Yoder, T.
Zentz, Mrs. D.
Nellans, L. Arick,
J. Atkins, ]. Bur-
roughs, K. Car-
penter, K. Cow-
ger. ROW 5: B.
DeWitt, D. Doody,
M. Dunham, J.
Fishbum, R.
Glessner, R. Kub-
ley, C. LaPlante,
M. Monteleone.
ROW 6: M. Nix,
T. Paterson, B.
Putman, D. Rex,
S. Rowe, C.
Schafer, D. Shoe-
maker, L. Snyder.
ROW 7: L. Spohn,
]J. Stone, S.
Thompson, D.
Waechter, D.
Warner, Mrs. M.
Nellans, S. Cal-
houn, C. Camp-
bell. ROW 8: D.
Carter, B. Casper,
J. Chizum, A.
Conley, D. Gor-
don, J. Henry, T.
Holderman, K.
Hollar. ROW 9:

S. Jones, K.
Kline, K. Kline,
C. Lowry, A.
Newcomer, L.
Oaks, B. O'Dell,
E. Rhoades. ROW
10: C. Scheetz, B.
Smith, G. Snider,
M. Summerlot.
ROW 11: T.
Thacker, J. Ward,
C. Williams, S.
Yeazel, Mrs.
Herrin.




Fourth Graders anticipate lockers

ROW 1: Mrs.
Ault, N. Abair, J.
Bilby, T. Castle,
V. Combs, ].
Coughenour, D.
Gann, D. Good.
ROW 2: B. Gross-
man, R. Grossman,
S. Hansen, R.
Hart, K. Kanarr, ]J.
Kring, R. Kubley,
R. McMichael.
ROW 3: M. Mont-
gomery, T. Over-
myer, V. Ratliff,
F. Stockberger, S.
VanDusen, P. Von-
Ehr, R. Wagers, L.
Wagoner. ROW 4:
N. Winterrowd,
Miss Bonham, R.
Bolinger, S. Broc-
kus, D. Bryan, T.
Clemens, L. Con-
ley, B. Cooper.
ROW 5: B. Davis,
A, DeWwitt, T.
Dunlap, D.
Grossman, D.
Hamlin, S. Irwin,
C. Kolar, C.
Lewis. ROW 6:

K. Metzger, J.
Monteleone, S.
Morris, S. Over-
myer, M. Peltz,
D. Rice, ]J. Rin-
gle, C. Starkey.
ROW 7: M.
Thompson, S.
Thompson, S.
Wood, Mrs. Mil-
ler, A, Atkins, R.
Barrix, J. Carter,
R. Conley. ROW
8: E. Duff, M.
Fear, K. Gordon,
D. Grossman, D.
Hart, E. Jones, C.
O'Connor, ]. Pena.
ROW 9: A, Peters,
F. Risner, S. Rob-
inson, D. Ryan,
M. Saatkamp, K.
Shoemaker, G.
Snider, ]. Vadas.
ROW 10: S. Wel-
born, D. Wolfe,
B. Woods, D.
Wynn. ROW 11:
C. Yoder, P.
Grevenstuk.

3 t l — m, i
,.f ‘ia‘}ﬂ'

N U



Fifth Graders vie for tourney title

100

ROW 1: Mrs.
Burns, P. Becker,
E. Blocker, ].
Bryan, B. Cal-
houn, B. Clark,
C. Doherty, T.
Ferrell. ROW 2:
J. Grossman, M.
Gilley, G. Hagan,
J. Hart, C. How-
ard, C. Irwin, R.
Lewis, C. Nifong.
ROW 3: K. Ovi-
att, C. Palmer,
S. Pena, J. Rin-
ard, C. Ringer,
P. Shoemaker, K
Smith, A. Wag-
ers. ROW 4: S,
Walker, S. Wal-
ker, L. Yeazel,
Mr. Nellans, D.
Berkheiser, B.
Bilby, D. Carpen-
ter, E. Carter,
ROW 5: B. Coo-
per, V. Eley, ].
Fear, ]J. Hamman,
J. Hampton, S.
Holderman, T.
Hollar, N. Houin.
ROW 6: D. On-
ken, V. Rhoades,
L. Richardson, E.
Robb, B. Rowe,
M. Scott, R. Sha-
fer, B. Shivers.
ROW 7: H. Stev-
ens, R. Stockber-
ger, A. Warner, J.
Warner, K. Yea-
zel, A. Yoder,
Mrs. Vories, B.
Andrews. ROW 8:
J. Atkins, C. Bau-
man, T. Calhoun,
R. Davis, T. Den-
ney, T. Edmonds,
S. Fishburn, M.
Gann, ROW 9: S,
Hamlin, C. Hem-
inger, R. Lewis,
K. Longstreth, C.
Ludwig, D. O'Con-
ner, E. Quimby,
K. Rensberger.
ROW 10: R. Ris-
ner, A. Six, D.
Snyder, J. Staf-
ford, D. Starkey,
R. Stevens, R.
Summerlot, P.
Thompson. ROW
11: S. Tyson.




Sixth Graders rule the playground

ROW 1: Mr. Gun-
ter, J. Brown, J.
Campbell, ]J. Cas-
tleman, L. Cole,
L. Cowger, J. Eby,
M. Garn. ROW 2:
E. Grevenstuk, R.
Harley, R. Hens-
ley, C. Holder-
man, C. Howard,
C. Keele, ].
Lowry, L. Luty.
ROW 3: S. Metz-
ger, S. Nash, B.
Oaks, L. Rich, K.
Smith, J. Snyder,
R. Summerlot,

S. Thompson.
ROW 4: R. Wag-
ers, D. Williams,
F. Wolfe, R. Yo-
der, Mr. Kitch,
M. Andrews, B.
Bixel, B. Black-
ford. ROW 5: ].
Ferguson, E. Fu-
gate, M. Gilly, J.
Graber, B. Gro-
lich, T. Hamman,
D. Hampton, J.
Hayn. ROW 6: C.
Hooker, R. Kel-
ler, S. Levesque,
R. Ludwig, D.
Owens, ]. Potter,
D. Rice, C.
Richardson. ROW
7: J. Shaffer, N.
Sherwood, L. Sny-
der, L. Thomp-
son, S. Wallace,
R. Warren, M.
Welborn, Mrs.
Myers. ROW 8:

R. Adams, S.
Baumgart, S. Ber-
nero, R. Calhoun,
P. Case, D. Crow,
]. DeWitt, K. Ed-
monds. ROW 9: ].
Fishburh, E. Gless-
ner, T. Hansen, D,
Harrell, C. Hens-
ley, C. Irwin, G.
Kolar, J. Mech-
ling. ROW 10: E.
Nix, J. Oaks, R.
Onken, M. Rich,
L. Smiley, C.
Smith, S. Spohn,
M. Stafford. ROW
11: C. Stockton,
T. VanDerWeele,
T. VanDuyne, K.
Walker, K. Woods.

101




102




This . .. is Argos and the Community

buying a new dress . . . walking
out to the drive-in for an ice
cream cone . . . asking for an
expensive birthday present

getting your first car . . . going
window shopping when you’re

broke . .. getting your first job

Doesn't John look nice in his double-breasted sport
coat, from all angles? I wonder if he bought it.

After a stroll uptown during their lunch hour, these
girls come back refreshed and ready for anything.

r

- .

Argos students patronize local merchants. I hear they
have terrific cokes.

103




A —
Complete
and
Friendly
Banking

Service |

-
5

Argos

Plymouth — o

Culver [ 3
el
e

Member FDIC -y

=Y




892-5573
Argos, Indiana

' m -
“—J BOB'S -mu\\t

-r@m

701 E. Jefferson St.
Plymouth, Indiana

’ /
..

eéi oLD! MLE

CADI=

gl




Eby’s Drive In

Argos, Indiana




ORIARTY]

| M BUILDINGS

FAII wlmmmm

rYYrTTTYT T

Argos, Indiana

Ph. 892-5143

s

Mr. T’s Culver - _
Rexall Drugs T . | a

107 S. Main--Culver, Indiana




122 N. Mich.
Argos, Ind.

R o B o
|

E. E. Eley Sawmill

Argos, Indiana




€.
—

i Lewm

}

u.-wd

7

"
— -_ o
e . o

_m .

HE
“.mgw
h ;-

2 1314

s

Culver, Indiana—West Jefferson
842-3000

|

! nn—ﬁ.mu

i

m__wq_

_m“_m“mmm__. |

1

'S. 31 North
892-5156

.,_ _

nnau

ALFORD’S
FOODLINES




Eby’s Car Wash

Argos, Indiana

Plymouth, Indiana




Grolich’s Food Market

Phone 892-5819 Argos, Indiana

i
~up | ey &/ .
The Culverlnn . ™

f
¥
|

Anderlohr Florist

Culver, In‘divg.nc’:'
= - o ' Culver, Indiana--842-3025




OTTLING COMPANY AP
YMOUTH, INDIANA ’

Argos News Stand

Argos, Indiana

The Weidner Canning Company

Plymouth, Indiana--Somers, Wisconsin--Bentheim, Michigan
Home of Pilgrim Farm Products




Argos, Indiana

Flowers by Felke’s

936-3165 Plymouth




YOUR FUTURE'S
BRIGHT IN

We will be happy
.
O disScuss vour career
opportunities at NIPSCO
. drop in and see us!

Peppy Flame

symbol of service in nipscoland

N

e

Northern Indiana §‘%
Public Service = NIPSCOE=
Company M‘“

NN

NIPSCOLAND

If your eyes are on far horizons following graduation.

here's a suggestion from Peppy Flame:
Look around you right here in NIPSCOLAND!

There are vast and challenging opportunities in
northern Indiana for trained young men and women in

industry, commerce and agriculture. Some of the

greatest challenges await the talent and
imagination of young people in the
investor-owned utility business.

: HUH
MELLODY
H
A
WT Happy
Monday . .
H
O or Any Other
R Day of the
N Week
E
M
3
L THE
OD WASHBOARD
Y

Plymouth, Ind.




Anderlohr Florist
Culver, Indiana 842-3025




HENSLEY FABRICATING
&
EQUIPMENT CCMPANY INC.
JEFFIRS FLOWERS
MOTOR )
COMPANY Phone 498-6514--Tippecanoe
INC BY Mill Equipment
: Fabrication
FELKE'S Millwrights--Erectors
]_?Sflfe\rgz:\t Bulk Feed Bodies--Sales and Service
e Lloyd Howard
Plymouth
Indiana
Edmund
e —— LAMP
and Phone POST
Michael
Jeffirs 936-3165 892-9104
Argos
Coast to Coast Stores
Bob
CHUCK AND PAT WALKER PLYMOUTH Shoemaker
OFFICE
Next to the Argos State Exchange Bank SUPPLY
"YOUR
Argos, Indiana 46501 Everything
FRIENDLY
11 Big Stores for
CHEVY
the
MAN"
Student!
McKINNIS
PHARMACY
Argos
Phone
Phone
936-3426
892-5332
Culver, Indiana




JIM'S
Plymouth
Indiana WATER
ORR'S FLORIST CARE
1100 West
Jefferson
Plymouth
When It's 936-2453
| > 3
T Softeners
It with Ours" Service
Filter
Sales

MODEL PHARMACY
Plymouth, Indiana
Plymouth, Ind.

Refresh . . . Live a Little at

DAIRY QUEEN

Malts--Sundaes
Brazier Burgers

French Fries
"Mr. Misty"

Plymouth, Indiana

Lauens

| MEN'S end BOY'S APPAREL

121 N. Mich. Plymouth

of course”

DERF JEWELERS INC.
Good Luck! Seniors
Since 1925

115 Michigan--Plymouth, Ind.

936-2920

RINGLE
CONSTRUCTION ARGOS
AUTO
PARTS
T
| T
144 S. Mich.
Richard Ringle Argos
_ e Indiana
Indiana 0




Compliments of
RUTH & HOLICE
GROSSMAN

MUNDY'S

RESTAURANT

ISOBEL'S
BEAUTY
ROBERT & BONNIE SALON
GROSSMAN
1212 W. Jefferson Plymouth, Ind.
Isobel Saatk
Plymouth, Ind. Ph. 936-4066 Y.
Isobel's Beauty
Shop
126 S. Michigan St.
Student Index
Adams, D.; 36,38,84 Blocker, A.; 23,85
Andrews, B.; 26,34,39, Blocker, C.; 26,27,28,
84 30,33,71,73,76
PATRONS Arick, R.; 9,24,25,29, Blocker, D.; 26,27,28,
32,33,34,38,39,73, 30,32,33,34,38,39,
STANLEY 76,120 :10]
Glady's Beauty Ault, J.; 65,67,80 Brown, J.; 30,34,39,82
BAKER Salon Bailey, R.; 22,26,33,34,  Bryan, K.; 26,34,38,39,

Heating and
Excavating

Argos, Indiana

Ph. 892-5676

Carl's Barber Shop
Manor Food Market
Pizza Prince
Poppe's Appliance
Mr. & Mrs. Harvey
Martin & Family
Bigley Orchards
Marshall County
Farm Bureau
Co-op
Duane Nash's 66
Service
Joe's Barber Shop
Mr. & Mrs. Lynn
VanDerWeele
Argos Cleaners
Mr, & Mrs. Glenn
Robinson
Culver Cleaners
Dr. T. F. Decker

36,38,48,55,80,81

Baker, P.; 8,17,21,28,
32,38,39,45,80

Barger, D.; 11,26,33,34,
39,84,103

Barger, P.; 11,17,21,22,
24,26,28,33,34,38,
39,48,80

Bauman, L.; 34,38,84

Baumgart, F.; 82

Baumgart, R.; 26,32,33,
34,39,84

Beam, T.; 13,43,53,73,
76

Becker, D.; 38,43,55,73

Becker, P.; 3,9,24,26,
28,30,33,34,60,68,
73,76

Berkheiser, J.; 24,28,36,
37,50,82

Bernero, J.; 16,29,32,43,
73,103,120

Bemero, M.; 8,17,24,26,
27,28,32,34,38,39,80

Blackford, C.; 8,26,28,
29,80

Blackford, S.; 85

55,80
Burkett, C.; 9,17,24,26,
30,31,33,34,73,76,

120

Burkett, J.; 42,45,52,55,
82

Calhoun, G.; 5,9,13,29,
73

Calhoun, V.; 13,24,26,
33,34,38,48,82

Campbell, J.; 26,30,82

Caslow, M.; 4,73

Castleman, J.; 17,25,26,
27,32,33,36,37,38,39,
61,80

Chizum, M. ; 23,85

Cochran, C.; 28,30,33,
61,74,75,76,77

Conley, M.; 28,85

Coplen, A.; 24,26,33,34,
38,82

Cowger, T.; 4,26,34,38,
+39,85

Cowger, W.; 38,74

Craft, B.; 82

Crum, A.; 23,36,85

Davis, D.; 11,26,33,34,




39,41,49,85

Davis, J.; 45,52,82

DePue, P.; 26,33,34,39,
85

Doherty, C.; 26,34,36,
82

Doherty, D.; 36,38,52,
62,74

Dunham, R.; 34,85

Edmonds, R.; 24,32,36,
37,42,44,45,50,52,63,
82

Edwards, R.; 5,23,36,43,
45,52,55,82

Everdon, D.; 85

Everdon, K.; 16,17,26,
32,34,54,74,76,103

Everdon, K.; 5,16,26,29,
31,32,34,74

Feece, K.

Fugate, J.; 85

Ghrist, H.; 32,43,44,52,
82

Gibbons, D.; 23,66,74

Gibbons, G.; 28,74

Gilley, C.; 80

Gilley, D.; 23,46,50,85

Good, D.; 24,30,33,82

Gordon, S.; 74

Graber, D.; 17,30,31,34,
80

Graber, H.;
50,83

Gregory, D.; 26,34,80

Grolich, J.; 26,33,34,39,
85

Grossman, C.; 34,36,37,
38,74,76

Grossman, J.; 29,31,32,
34,75,76,120

Grossman, K.; 4,26,36,
37,38,80

Grossman, P.; 24,34,39,
83

Hagan, C.; 9,24,28,32,
41,42,44,53,73,75

Hagan, D.; 24,26,32,33,
34,36,37,82,83

Hagenbush, C.; 23,80

Hagenbush, K.; 35,38,57,
85

Hammond, S.; 26,33,83

Hampton, M.; 53,85

Harley, J.; 55,83

Harrell, S.; 8,34,36,37,
38,80

Harrington, R.; 23,38,83

Hayn, D.; 26,34,39,85

Hensley, F., 26 39 85

Hensley, J.; 85

Hensley, W ; 26,38,80

Hess, N.; 16,17,21,26,29,
30,32,33,34,36,38,39,
75,120

Hite, C.; 42,45,55,83

Hittle, L.; 26,27,28,31,
33,34,38,39,61,80

Holderman, L.; 26,31,85

Hollar, C.; 83

Hollar, J.; 75,66

Hollar, R.; 85

Hooker, J.; 24,26,28,30,
33,34,38,39,83

Houin, B.; 26,27,34,80

Houin, B.; 26,27,34,60,
75

17,23,43,44,

Houin, M.; 23,36,85
Howton, D.; 55,83
Irwin, K.; 23,38,57,85

Jennings, S.; 23,32,36,
43,44 ,45,50,52,55,
63,82,83

Johnson, B.; 25,34,36,
37,61,80

Jones, M.; 24,26,33,34,
36,38, 85 86

Kaufman, D.; 20,24,26,
34,36,38,83

Kendall, S.; 26,27,31,
33,34,36,85,103

Kendall, S.; 24,43 44,
61,75

Keyser, D.; 23,86

Keyser, J.; 83

Keyser, K.; 23,83

Kline, J.; 65,80

Kolar, J.; 23,86

Leeper, R.; 5,16,32,44,
53,75

Leffert, D.; 26,27,34,36,
80

Leland, P.; 24,26,32,34,
36,37,38,86

Levesque, G.; 26,34,38,86

Levesque, V.; 8O

Lowry, J.; 30,83

Ludwig, C.; 28,30,31,75

Ludwig, D.; 83

Luty, L.; 24,26,33,34,36,
37,38,41,49,86

Martens, D.; 26,33,34,
36,37,41,49,86,103

Maze, J.; 75

Maze, J.; 8,43,45,52,56,
80

McFarland, R.; 23,86

McGriff, B.; 29,31,34,
36,37,38,76,103,120

McGriff, N.; 26,34,38,
39,86,103

McKee, J.; 32,76

McPherron, K.; 25,26,31,
33,34,56,80

Metzger, B.; 86

Metzger, C.; 26,33,34,80

Metzger, D.; 11,26,33,
34,39,86

Middaugh, D.; 23,86

Mikesell, F.; 16,26,86

Miller, J.; 86

Miller, R.; 83

Miltenberger, R.; 26,27,
30,38,39,81

Monehen, R.; 3,9,21,24,
26,29,33,34,36,38,
39,75,76,120

Montgomery, C.; 26,30,
33,34,83

Montgomery, R.; 34,35,
36,46,64,86

Moose, S.; 26,86

Morrill, E.; 28,82,83

Mueller, W.; 3,76

Nifong, K.; 23,27,36,37,
43,45,50,81

Oaks, D.; 23,86

Oaks, L.; 31,76

Oaks, P.; 86,103

O'Connor, D.; 26,30,39,
86

O'Dell, S.; 8,26,81

Overmeyer, R.; 40,43,

66,76
Overmeyer, T.; 81
Oviatt, K.; 31,34,38,39,
86
Palmer, L.; 5,33,34,81
Patton, D.; 43,76
Pena, A.; 86
Peltz, S.; 81
Peltz, S.; 27,81
Peltz, T.; 45,52,81

Pletcher, R.; 5,26,32,34,

36,81

Potter, H.; 13,24,29,38,
39,42,44,50,52,57,76

Potter, W.; 24,36,37,53,
55,83

Powell, R.; 34,86

Quimby, S.; 81,67

Quimby, T.; 86

Redinger, D.; 86

Redinger, L.; 81

Reid, S.; 17, 32 55,81

Rensberger M 23 83

Rice, L.; 38,50, 83

Rich, P‘; 29,36,37,38,
76

Ritter, R.; 3,17,27,36,
37,38,39,41,43 44,
50,81

Robb, S.; 83

Roberts, D.; 11,21,2
26,27 33,34 38, 62 83

Roberts, L.; 4,9,22,24,
26,27, 30 33,34,38,
39,76,77

Roberts P ;13,26,27,
33, 34 38 48,86

Robinson, G.; 4,32,73,
77

Roush, C.; 9,24,26,28,
32,33,34,38,39,77

Rowe, R.; 83

Schafer, T.; 9,27,29,77

Scheetz, G.; 32,43 ,44,
45,46,52,53,87

Scott, M.; 83

Shafer, R.; 81

Shafer, J.; 77

Sheaks, L.; 83

Sheaks, V.; 83

Shenefield, G.; 38,46,
53,87

Sherer, J.; 26,27,32,33,
34,36,37,83

Sherer, R. 26,30,77

Sherwood, D.; 38,43,87

Sherwodd, J.; 35,38,39,
43,44 45,52 ,67,69,
83

Sherwood, M.; 43,44,50,
52,77

Shoemaker, C.; 21,24,
26,28,33,34,36,37,
38,84

Shoemaker, M.;
52,87

Smith, J.; 26,33,34,61,
75,76,77

Smiley, M.; 24,26,33,
34,38,39,84

Smith, M.; 46,87

Stafford, A.; 30,84

Stafford, B.; 84

Starkey, D.; 26,34,39,
87

42,46,

Stevens, S.; 87

Stockton, M.; 34,39,87
Stults, J.; 4,16,26,32,33,
34,38,39,73,77,120

Sullivan, H.; 23,81

Summerlot, M.; 26,32,
38,39

Teegarden, A.; 21,26,
28,34,75,77,78

Thacker, E.; 3,22,26,28,
30,33,34,48 81

Thompson, D.; 43,45,84

Thompson, D.; 4,23,32,
38,42,68,78

Thompson, K.; 81,85

Tracy, R.; 87

Treber, D.; 46,53,81

Treber, J.; 43,44 ,84

Tucker, G.; 16,24,36,
37,38,39,55,84

Umbaugh, S.; 20,24,26,
33,34,36,38,48,87

VanDerWeele, J.; 12,24,
26,28,32,33,34,38,39,
48,81

VanDerWeele, T.; 17,
24,27,28,32,81

VanDuyne, D.; 5,84

VanDuyne, K.; 13,22,
23,38,39,43,78

Vires, B.; 87

Vires, C.

Vires, L.; 66,87

VonEhr, J.; 24,26,33,34,
36,41,49,87

Voreis, D.; 23,84

Voreis, T.; 24,26,33,34,
38,39,81

Voreis, W.; 13,23,24,27,
33,38,42,53,56,78

Waechter, D.; 24,29,38,
39,45,53,84

Waechter, S.; 9,24,28,
32,38,39,43,44,73,78

Wagers, L.; 81

Wagner, P.; 13,24,26,33,
34,38,39,48,84

Wagner, S.; 24,32,38,43,
44,53,76,78

Wakeland, J.; 33,34,39,
84

Warner, E.; 16,28,32,34,
81

Warner, R.; 16,36,46,86,87

Warren, D.; 78

Warren, J.; 26,34,38,84

Warstler, C.; 46,53,57,
63,87

Watts, N.; 84,17
Weissert, P.; 8,22,24,26,
28,33,34,36,37,38,

39,81
Welborn, A.; 33,36,38,84
Welborn, T.; 8,82
Weyrick, J.; 82
Weyrick, J.; 26,32,82
Williams, S.; 21,26,28,
34,78
Wiseley, D.; 87
Wolfe, ].; 66,78
Wo].fe, L.; 87
Zehner, L.; 28,38,84
Zeider, M.; 26,31,34,76,
78
Zentz, R.; 46,87
Zentz, T.; 42,44,66,78




Every once in awhile they
take time out to play. Here
we see them during a pep
talk between quarters.

John's only interest isn't photography!

Barb and Judy don't work on layouts all the time aifi
only seems like it's 99% of the time.

120

It brings rewards
along with work

Do I really have to do the copy for TWO
spreads tonight . . . How wide is a one
and a half column picture? . . . When did
you say the deadline is? , . . Last week,
oh my gosh! . . . Is this layout okay?

. . Aren't the pictures in yet? . . .

I'll take it home and work on it this week-
end . . . Ah come on, sing for us . .
What do you mean you don't like it! .

You sure are a "Gritch" tonight, Nanc

. . Hey! We get our own cover .
There's a ghost down by the typing room

. . Honest . . . So help me if the pho-
tographers don't get on the ball . . . I
like it, I like it . . .

That's how it was at yearbook meet-
ings. Lots of work, but fun, too. Thanks
to a great staff who didn't mind being
yelled at sometimes or taking work
home over the weekend, photographers
who met their deadlines? and Mr. Mc-
Lean who put up with us, the Dragon's
Tale was finally sent to the presses. Our
work is finished and has now been sub-
mitted to you for final approval. We hope
you like-it|

Nancy Hess
Editor, Dragon's Tale







